From: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: FW: RO 391-500 Grand Ave, Oakland — Request for mixed land use development OK
Date: Monday, June 08, 2015 10:28:05 AM

Attachments: CLOS_L_2011-09-21.pdf

Jerry,

It appears we should open a new case to allow oversight of the proposed change in land
use from commercial to mixed use redevelopment. This is one of my old Chevron sites |
closed in 2011. See attached closure if needed. The developer wants to fund this before
he goes out of town for three weeks this Friday. | presume you'll issue the funds request
letter?? Let me know if not.

Thanks,

Mark Detterman

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Direct: 510.567.6876

Fax: 510.337.9335

Email: mark.detterman@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com]

Sent: Sunday, June 07, 2015 12:27 PM

To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

Cc: patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com; bhoward@howardtours.net; dave@bblandlaw.com; Roe, Dilan,
Env. Health; pdking0000@aol.com

Subject: RO 391-500 Grand Ave, Oakland — Request for mixed land use development OK

Hi Mark,

I am writing to determine the steps necessary to obtain authorization from your department to
develop the subject site for mixed commercial and residential land use.

Plans for site development have already been submitted to the City of Oakland, and the City of
Oakland will presently not move the plans any further forward until we obtain written
authorization from Alameda County Health Care Services for the proposed land development.

The planned development of the subject site consists of commercial spaces along Grand
Avenue on the ground floor, with parking behind the commercial spaces. Above the
commercial spaces along Grand Avenue will be residential spaces. In addition, behind the
commercial spaces will be residential spaces located above the parking spaces with pedestal-
type construction.

Residual contamination that resulted in commercial case closure for the site was located
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
September 21, 2011 FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Olivia Skance Mr. Denis Brown
Chevron Environmental Management Shell Oil Products US
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road 20945 S Wilmington Ave
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324 Carson, CA 80810-1039
{sent via electronic mail to (sent via electronic mail to
Olivia.Skance@chevron.com) denis.|.browm@shell.com)

Ms Jennifer Sedlachek Mr. Bradford Howard

Exxon Mobil Bradford Howard et al

4096 Piedmont Ave #194 B16 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA 94611 QOzkland, CA 84610-3515

{sent via electronic mail to (sent via electronic mail to
iennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmeobil.com BHoward@howardtours. net)

Subiect: Closure Transmittal, Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000391 (Global 1D #T0600101355),

Chevron #21-1137, 500 Grand, Qakland, CA 94611
Dear Ms.Skance, Mr. Brown, Ms. Sedlachek, and Mr. Howard;

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting 1o you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

o Residual petroleum hydrocarbon pollution in soil, groundwater, and soil vapor remains in place at this
site. The extent of removal excavations was limited to south by sidewalk and utilities, and to east by
the foundation of the retaining wall; residually contaminated soil with elevated concentrations remains
in place along those perimeters (in soil up to 3,800 mg/kg TPHg, up to 580 ma/kg TPHd, and up 1o 22
mg/kg benzene remain). The extent of elevated concentrations in soil extends at least to the location
of well MW-8J in Grand Avenue. Residual concentrations do not appear to significantly impact
groundwater; however, elevated soil vapor is present but does not appear to have a receptor as
currently developed. Upon redevelopment this data and current conclusions are to be revisited.

e Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the commercial land use only. If a change in land
use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, ACEH must be
notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon
receipt of approved development/construction plans.

e Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and
during excavation and construction activities.





Ms.Skance, Mr. Brown, Ms. Sedlachek, and Mr. Howard
RO0000391
September 21, 2011, Page 2

. This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual
contamination on site.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 667-6876. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

ce: Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Qakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department 260 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Qakland, CA
94612-2032 (sent via electronic mail to |griffin@oaklandnet.com)

Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.defterman@acgov.org)
Case eFile, GeoTracker






ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

September 21, 2011

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

(sent via electronic mail to

Olivig. Skance@chevron.com)

Ms Jennifer Sedlachek
Exxon Mobil

40906 Piedmont Ave #1094
Oakland, CA 84611

(sent via electronic mail to

iennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S Wilmington Ave
Carson, CA 80810-1039
(sent via electronic mail to

denis L.browm@shell.com)

Mr. Bradford Howard
Bradford Howard et al

516 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610-3515
(sent via electronic mail fo
BHoward@howardtours.net)

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000391 (Global 1D #T0600101355), Chevron #21-1137, 500 Grand,

QOakland, CA 94611

Dear Ms. Skance, Mr. Brown, Ms. Sedlachek, and Mr. Howard:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inguiries concerning the former
_underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage fank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matier.

Sincerely,

Alameda County Environmental Health





Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: March 3, 2011

Agency Name. Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567- 6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Chevron #21-1173 / Exxon #7-0237

Site Facility Address: 500 Grand Avenue, Oakliand, CA 94611

RB Case No.: 01-1467 Local Case No.; STiD: 1108 LOP Case No.: RO0000391
URF Filing Date: 2/3/1980 Geotracker 1D: T0600101355 APN: 10-780-15-8
Mnﬁnﬂmﬂ
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Chevron Environmental Management
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, Rm 3596
PO Box 6012
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Shell Oil Products US
Mr. Denis Brown 20945 S. Wilmington Ave . 707.865.0251
Caron, CA 90810-1038
Exxon Mobil

Ms. Jennifer Sedlachek 4096 Piedmont Avenue # 194
Oakiand, CA 94611
Branford Howard et al

Myr. Brandford Howard 516 Grand Avenue Unknown
OCakland, CA 94610-3615

Ms. Staci Frerichs 925.5843.2377

510.547.8186

!

Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Plac?e ;I)f:r:ove 0 Date

1 10,000 Gasoline Removed April 14, 1892
2 10,000 Gasoline Removed April 14,1692 -

3 10,000 Gasoline Removed April 14, 1982
4 550 Waste Oil Removed September 25,

_ 1990
Piping Removed April 14, 1992
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lll. RELEASE AND SiTE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. Waste oil tank reported intact at time of removal by inspector. No notes
included in gasoline tank removal report or inspector notes.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -
[ e
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number; 12 Proper screened interval?  Yes®

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth:

At ground surface / 5.43 ** 11.38/13.32 * Flow Direction: Southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

*

In general onsite wells MW-8K & MW-8L were submerged; offsite wells were generally appropriately screened.
Previously decommissioned onsite wells MW-8A to MW-8E were not included in this analysis.
** Onsite well / Offsite well

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

There are no water supply wells within %-mile of the site. The closest water supply wells are located to the west in a
cross- to upgradient direction at an approximate distance of 3,500 feet (0.66 miles). These two wells (154W26R3 &
1S4W35A2) are not expected to be receptors for this site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aguifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No Nearest SW Name: Lake Merrift; 200 - 250 feet south

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations). None Reported

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Ervironmental Health

ila?
Reports on file? Yes and City of Oakland Fire Department
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TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Action (Treatment or Disposal

Material Amount {Include Units) wiDestination) Date
One: 550-gallon (Waste Oil) Assumed Disposed;
k
Tank Three: 10,000-gallon (Gas) Destination Unreported Unknown
- Assumed Disposed,
Piping Unknown Destination Unreported Unknown
Free Product Used oil, unknown Disposed with grou‘ndwater; batch Fall 1890
extraction
. Assumed Disposed; '
Used oil UST Removal Destination unreported 1990
Gasoline UST Removal 540 cubic yards; pea gravel; BFI Class lil May 1992
. Landfill, Livermore, CA
Soil
Station Overexcavation: 1,100 cubic yards; Mid 1992
May 1992 .
January 1993 Destination unreported February 1993
e 828 cubic yards; Redwood Landfill, Novato
5,000 galions Destination unreported December 1989
5,000 gallons Destination unreported June 1880
Groundwater 25,000 gallons Destination unreported April 1992
5,000 gallons Destination unreported Mid 1992
6,300 gallons Gibson Environmental, Redwood City January 1993
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 3,800 3,800 56,000 53
TPH (Diesel) 580 580 31,000% 92
TPH (Motor Oil) 330 ND 100,000 <500
Oil and Grease 6,900 <330 NA NA
Benzene 7,700 22" 20,000 2
Toluene 28 28 6,200 <{.5
Ethylbenzene 30 30 1,100 <0.5
Xylenes 100 100 4900 <0.5
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 48° 48* NA NA
MTBE (EPA 8260)* <0.0005 <0.0005 4 1
Chlorinated Hydrocarbons (EPA 8010) <0.005° <0.005 <1 <1
Semi-Volatile Organics (EPA 8270) 8 ND (various) NA NA

NA Not analyzed
T South sidewall adjacent to sidewalk / street (Grand Avenue)
2 Pit grab groundwater samples

® B-13 @ 2.5 feet feet bgs: <0.05 Cd ppm; 26 ppm Cr, <0.05 Pb ppm; 41 ppm Zn; <0.5 ppm Cd; 48 ppm Cr; 4.4
ppm Pb; 65 ppm Ni; 61 ppm Zn collected on a remedial excavation stockpile.

* MTBE only; TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EtOH, EDB, and EDC all not analyzed.
® Exception: TCE 0.06 ppm

® B-13 @ 2.5 feet bgs: 0.90 ppm naphthalene; 1.40 ppm 2 Methylinapthalene; 0.260 ppm Bis (2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

May 1988 Sensitive Receptor Survey: In May 1988, HLA performed a sensitive receptor survey of the site vicinity.
The survey indicated there were no public water supply wells within 2,500 feet of the site, no private water supply
wells within 1,000 feet of the site, and no schools within 1,000 feet of the site.

June 1988 Well Instaliations: In June 1988, HLA installed four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-8A through
MW-8D) at the site to depths of 15.5, 20, 24.5, and 5 feet below grade surface (bgs), respectiveiy. Well MW-8D was
designed to intercept perched water just below the ground surface. An additional boring (B-8A) was also drilled to
32 feet bgs that was supposed to be the location of well MW-8A; however, the boring extended through two water-
bearing zones (clayey sand at 12 and 23 feet bgs and thus was decommissioned. Well MW-8A was placed adjacent
to boring B-8A and constructed to intercept water in the upper water-bearing zone. A soil sample was collected at
approximately 1.3 feet bgs from boring MW-8D and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX); TPHg, toluene, and xylenes were detected at
concentrations of 10, 0.4, and 0.5 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), respectively. The initial groundwater samples
collected from wells MW-8A, MW-8B, and MW-8C were analyzed for BTEX; weli MW-8D was dry. Benzene
(5.3 micrograms per liter [ug/L]) was only detected in well MW-8A. Concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (up to 13 ug/L) were detected in wells MW-8A and MW-8C. The results of the investigation were presented
in HLA's Subsurface Investigation report dated July 20, 1988,

September 1988 Soil Gas Survey: In September 1988, HLA conducted a soil gas survey both on and offsite. A
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total of 17 soil gas samples were collected from 16 locations at depths ranging from 2 to 6 feet bgs and analyzed for
total hydrocarbons and BTEX using a gas chromatograph equipped with a flame ionization detector (FID). Elevated
concentrations of total hydrocarbons (up to 360,000 ug/L) and benzene (up to 86,000 ug/l.) were detected in two of
the samples (SG-04 and SG-05) collected on the west side of the site. Elevated concentrations of total hydrocarbons
(up to 1,400,000 ug/L) and benzene (up to 300,000 ug/L) were also detected in two of the samples (8G-12 and
SG-15) collected to the south-southwest of the site. Groundwater samplies collected from four observation wells
(OB-1 through OB-4) located within the gasoline UST pit were also analyzed for total hydrocarbons and BTEX; total
hydrocarbons (up to 32,000 ug/L) and benzene (up to 7,700 ug/l) were detected in all four of the samples. The
results of the investigation were presented in HLA's Quarterly Technical Report-First Quarter of 1989 dated May 31,
1889 and Environmental Assessment Report dated September 22, 1889,

October 1988 Subsurface Investigation and Well Installation: In October 1988, HLA drilled four exploratory
borings (B-1 through B-4) to depths of 8 to 16.5 feet bgs in the vicinity of the gasoline USTs and dispensers. Well
MW-8E was also installed adjacent to boring B-3. One soil sample was collected from borings B-1, B-3, B-4, and
MW-8E (depths ranging from 3.5 to 6.5 feet bgs) and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. TPHg (up to 750 mg/kg) was
detected in several of the samples; concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (up to 26 mg/kg) were also
detected. Benzene was only detected in the soil sample collected at 5.5 feet bgs from boring MW-8E (0.82 mg/kg).
The initial groundwater sample collected from well MW-8E contained benzene at 1,400 ug/L. The results of the
investigation were presented in HLA's Quarterly Technical Report-First Quarter of 1989 dated May 31, 1989 and
Environmental Assessment Report dated September 22, 1988.

March 1989 Subsurface Investigation, Well Destruction and Installations: in March 1989, HLA drilled an
additional boring (B-5) on the west side of the site in the area where slevated hydrocarbon concentrations were
previously detected in soil gas. Soil samples were collected from the boring at depths of 5.5, 10.5, and 18 feet bgs
and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX, which were not detected. Well MW-8D was also decommissioned at this time due
to a iack of water. Two offsite monitoring wells (MW-8F and MW-8G) were installed to 16.5 feet bgs across
Grand Avenue to the south-southeast of the site. Soil samples were collected from boring MW-8F at 11 feet bgs and
from boring MW-8G at 6 feet bgs and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX, which were not detected. BTEX were not
detected in the initial groundwater samples collected from the wells. The results of the investigation were presented
in HLA's Quarterly Technical Report-First Quarter of 1989 dated May 31, 1988 and Environmental Assessment
Report dated September 22, 1989.

Fourth Quarter 1989 Subsurface investigation and Interim Remediation: During fourth quarter 1989, HLA drilled
four additional onsite borings (B-6 through B-9) to depths of 3.5 to 5.5 feet bgs. A total of five soil samples were
collected at various depths (ranging from 2 to 4.5 feet bgs) from the borings and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and TPH
as diesel (TPHd). TPHg (up to 580 mg/kg) was only detected in the soil samples collected from borings B-7, B-8,
and B-8; concentrations of one or more BTEX compounds (up to 50 mg/kg) were also detected. TPHd was only
detected in the soil sample collected at 2.5 feet bgs from boring B-9 (460 mg/kg). Observation wells OB-3 and OB-4
were also re-sampled and elevated concentrations of TPHg (4,000 pg/L) and benzene (up to 500 ug/l.) were
detected. In December 1989, approximately 5,000 gallons of groundwater were pumped from the gasoline UST pit
and disposed offsite as an interim remedial measure. This work was documented in HLA's Quarterly Technical
Report-Fourth Quarter of 1989 dated March 21, 1980.

First Quarter 1990 Subsurface investigation and Weli installations: During first quarter 1890, HLA drilled seven
additional borings. Four soil bores B-8K [offsite], and B-10 through B-12 [onsite] were instailed to depths of 6 to
9.5 feet bgs. A total of 15 soil samples were collected at various depths (ranging from 1 to 8.5 feet bgs) from the
borings and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and TPHd. Concentrations of TPHg (up to 84 mg/kg) and BTEX (up to
5.4 mg/kg) were detected in several of the soil samples. Elevated concentrations of TPHg were detected in the soll
samples collected at 1.5 feet bgs from boring B-11 (2,900 mg/kg) and at 4.5 feet bgs from boring B-12 (1,200 mg/kg).
TPHd (up to 94 mg/kg) was only detected in three of the samples. Three offsite monitoring wells (MW-8H, MW-81,
and MW-8J) were also installed. Four soil samples were collected at various depths from each well boring and
analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and TPHd. TPHg (up to 550 mg/kg) was detected in the majority of the soil samples. An
elevated concentration of TPHg (2,100 mg/kg) was detected in the sample collected at 5.5 feet bgs from boring
MW-8J. Concentrations of benzene and toluene were non-detectable in the sample from 5.5 feet, but ethylbenzene
was present at 25 mg/kg in the sample. TPHd (up to 83 mg/kg) was only detected in three of the samples. TPHg
was detected in the Initial groundwater samples collected from wells MW-8H and MW-81 (460 pg/L. and 580 pg/L,
respectively). Benzene was detected in wells MW-8H, MW-8I, and MW-8J at 14.8 ug/L., 116 pg/l, and 2.7 pgil,
respectively. TPHd was only detected in well MW-81 (440 pg/L). This work was documented in HLA’s Quarterly
Technical Repornt-First Quarter of 1890 dated June 13, 1890.
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Second Quarter 1990 Subsurface Investigation: During second quarter 1880, HLA drilled two additional borings
(B-13 and B-14) to depths of 4 and 4.5 feet bgs, respectively. The borings were located near the station building;
boring B-14 was located adjacent to the waste oil UST. A total of five soil sampies were collected at various depths
from the borings and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, and TPH "other’ (heavier-end hydrocarbons). The soll
sample collected from boring B-13 at 2.5 feet bgs was also analyzed for halogenated volatile organic compounds
(HVOCs), semi-VOCs, total oif and grease (TOG), and the metals cadmium, chromium, lead, and zinc. TPHg (up to
130 mg/kg) was detected in the majority of the soil samples. Concentrations of {oluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(up to 5.4 mgfkg) were detected in a few of the samples. TPHd and benzene were not detected in any of the
samples. Heavier-end petroleum hydrocarbons (constituents unknown) were detected in four of the samples at
concentrations ranging from 62 to 1,000 mglkg (B-13 at 2.5 feet bgs). The sample collected from boring B-13 at
2.5 feet bgs also contained the semi-VOCs naphthalene (0.9 mg/kg), 2-methyinaphthalene (1.4 mg/kg), and
bis(2-ethylhexyliphthalate (0.26 mgfkg); HVOCs were not detected with the exceplion of trichloroethane at
0.06 ma/kg; TOG was detected at 5,600 mg/kg; and the metals chromium and zinc were detected at 36 mg/kg and
41 mgfkg, respectively. In June 1990, during work on the waste oif UST, a layer of light non-agueous phase liquid
(LNAPL) was observed on the water in the backfill surrounding the tank. Exxon reportedly had the fluid in the
excavation pumped out several times. This work was documented in HLA's Quartery Technical Report-Second
Quarter of 1990 dated August 30, 1990.

September-October 1980 Waste Oii-UST Removal and Over-Excavation: In September 1980, the 500-gallon,
single-walled fiberglass waste oil UST was removed from the site. No apparent holes or cracks were observed in the
tank. The excavation was approximately 7.5 feet by 9.5 feet by 8 feet deep. Approximately 1/8 inch of LNAPL was
observed on the water in the excavation. A water sample (WQT #1) was collected prior o pumping the water out of
the excavation; the sample contained TPHg at 1,800 ug/., TPHd at 1,400 gL, benzene at 320 pgil, and TOG at
70 ug/L; HYOCs were not detected. Four soil samples (WO#2 through WO#5) were collected at 1.5 feet bgs from
the sidewalls of the excavation and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, TOG, and HVOCs. Concentrations of TPHg
{up to 15 mg/kg), TPHd (up to 20 mglkg), and BTEX (benzene up to 0.054 mg/kyg, ethylbenzene up to 0.75 mg/kg,
and xylenes up to 1.5 mglkg) were detected in several of the samples. TOG was detected in all four of the samples
at concentrations ranging from 100 to 2,600 mg/kg. HVOCs were not detected in any of the samples.

In October 1980, over-excavation of impacted soil was conducted in the area of the soil sample with the highest TOG
concentration (WO#3; western sidewall). The upper 3 feet of this sidewall was excavated laterally to the west an
additional 3 feet. Additional soil samples were collected at 1.5 (WO#7) and 2 feet bgs (WO#6) from the new western
sidewall, and from the bottom of the original excavation on the scuth side (WO#B). Samples WO#6 and WO#Y
contained TOG at 100 mg/kg and 850 mg/kg, respectively. Sample WO#8 was analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, TPHd,
and TOG; which were not detected except toluene at 0.016 mg/kg. Two clay pipes were encountered at
approximately 1.5 feet bgs in the northwest and northeast corners of the excavation. The excavation was backfilled
several days later. This work was documented in HLA's Soif and Groundwater Sampling During Waste Oil Tank
Removal dated November 8, 1890.

January 1991 Clay Pipe Excavation: In January 1891, the clay pipes were removed. The excavation trench was
located on the western side of the former waste ol UST and was approximately 15 feet long, 2.5 feet wide, and
4.5 feet deep. Two water samples (EP-01 and WP-01) were coliected from the trench and analyzed for TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, and TPH as motor oil {TPHmo). TPHg (5,200 pg/L and 3,900 pg/L), TPHd (31,000 pgil and 13,000 ug/L),
benzene (280 pg/l. and 320 ug/L), and TPHmo (100,000 ug/l. and 17,000 ug/l) were detected in both samples. The
water sample collected nearest the former UST contained the higher TPH concenirations. Four soil samples were
also coliected from the sidewalls and bottom of the trench (depths ranging from 1.5 to 4.5 feet bgs) and analyzed for
TPHy, BTEX, TOG, and TPHd; three of the samples were also analyzed for TPHmo and HVOCs. Concentrations of
TPHg (up to 100 mg/kg), TPHd (up to 190 mg/kg), and BTEX (up to 0.63 mg/kg) were detected in several of the
samples. TOG was detected in all four of the samples at concentrations up to 630 mg/kg. TPHmMo was detected in
the three soil samples analyzed at concentrations up to 330 mg/kg. HVOCs were not detected in the three soil
samples analyzed. A small excavation was also made on the east side of the UST excavation and an additional soil
sample was collected at 1.5 feet bgs; this sample contained TPHg (1.1 mg/kg), TPHd (110 mg/kg), and TOG
(780 mgrkg); BTEX were not detected. The excavation trench was continued to the door of the first service bay, An
unknown volume of water was removed from the trench. This work was documented in HLA's Resulffs of Pipe
Excavation and Recent Groundwater Analyses dated February 12, 1991,

April - May 1992 Station Demolition, Gasoline UST Removal, and Overexcavation: n April 1992, the station
was demolished and three 10,000-gallon, fiberglass gasoline USTs, two dispenser islands, and associated piping
were removed from the site. No cracks or holes were observed in any of the fanks. During fank removal activities,
approximately 25,000 galions of impacted groundwater was pumped from the excavation and disposed offsite. Nine
confirmation soil samples were collected from the bottom (10 feet bgs) and sidewalls (5feet bgs) of the UST
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excavation and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Concentrations of TPHg (up to 130 mg/kg) and BTEX (benzene up to
0.2 mgilkg, ethylbenzene up to 0.17 mg/kg, and xylenes up to 1.4 mg/kg) were detected in several of the samples.
Three soii samples were also collected beneath the dispensers and one soil sample was collected beneath the
product piping at depths of 5 or 6 feet bgs and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and TOG. TPHg and benzene were
detected in the four samples at concentrations ranging from 7.8 to 2,100 mg/kg and 0.019 to 11 mg/kg, respectively.
TOG was also detected in the four samples at concentrations ranging from 30 to 6,900 mg/kg. Approximately
540 cubic yards of impacted pea gravel was disposed offsite. Clean, imported fill material was then used to backfill
the excavation. This work was documented in HLA's Underground Storage Tank Removal report dated June 8,
1092,

In May 1992, additional excavation was performed in the area of the former dispenser islands. The excavation was
approximately 55 feet wide, 80 feet long, and 7 to 9 feet deep. Nine soil samples (BE-1, BE-2, and BE-4 through
BE-10) were collected from the bottom of the excavation at depths of 4.5 to 9 feet bgs and analyzed for TPHg and
BTEX. TPHg was only detected in one of the samples (1.1 mg/kg), and toluene, ethylbenzene, and xyienes
generally were not detected in any of the samples with the exception of ethylbenzene in one sample (0.058 mg/kg).
Concentrations of benzene (up to 0.043 mg/kg) were detected in several of the samples. Four soil samples (WS-2
through WS-5) were also collected at depths of 5 or 7.5 feet bgs from the western and southern sidewalls of the
i excavation. TPHg and BTEX were not detected in the sample (WS-3) collected from the western sidewall. TPHg
{ranging from 72 to 1,000 mg/kg) and BTEX (benzene ranging from 1.1 to 22 mg/kg) were detected in the three
samples collected from the southern sidewall. The excavation could not be extended further to the south without
undermining the Grand Avenue sidewalk. A small area was also excavated under a former service bay near a former
hydraulic hoist and sump. Soil samples were collected from the bottom (BE-3 at 4 feet bgs) and the western sidewall
(WS-1 at 3 feet bgs) of this excavation; TPHg and BTEX were not detected in either of the samples. Approximately
1,100 cubic yards of soil were removed and disposed offsite, Clean, imported fill material was then used to backfill
the excavations. This work was documented in HLA's Quarterly Technical Report-Second Quarter of 1992 dated
September 10, 1992,

August 1992 Well Destructions: In August 1992, onsite wells MW-8A and MW-8E were decommissioned by
over-drilling. This work was documented in a HLA Well Destruction Reports letter dated August 14, 1992,

January 1993 Additional Over-Excavation: In January 1983, Converse Environmental West (Converse)
supervised the removal of additional soil from the northern portion of the site. Ten soil samples (B-1 through B-10)
were collected from the botiom of the excavation, and seven soll samples (SW-1 through SW-7) were coliected from
the western, northern, and eastern sidewalls of the excavation and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX; which were not
detected in any of the soil samples. Approximately 828 cubic yards of impacted soil were removed, and
approximately 6,300 gallons of water were pumped from the excavation and disposed offsite during the work. Clean,
imported fill was used to backfill the excavation. This work was documented in Converse’s Soil Excavation and Soif
Sampling Report dated March 26, 1993.

April 1993 Well Destructions: In April 1993, onsite wells MW-8B and MW-8C were decommissioned by
.over-drilling. This work was documented in a fetter by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG) dated May 6, 1993.

May 1993 Well Installations: In May 1993, PEG instalied two wells onsite (MW-8K and MW-8L) to 18 feet bgs.
Well MW-8K was installed adjacent to former well MW-8E which historically contained the highest concentrations.
No soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis from the well borings; however, organic vapor concentrations
greater than 100 parts per million by volume (ppmv) were not observed. This work was documented in PEG's
untitled letter report dated July 30, 1963,

1996-2000 Groundwater Oxygenation: In December 1998, socks centaining ORC were placed in wells MW-8F,
MW-8G, and MW-8I in an attempt to enhance biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater. The socks
were periodically replaced and were permanently removed from the welis in March 2000.

2001 Well Survey: In early 2001, KHM requested information from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) regarding the presence of wells within % mile of the site. No wells were identified within the search radius
and no visual evidence of wells was observed within 1,000 feet of the site. The two nearest water supply wells
identified were irrigation wells located approximately 3,500 feet west (crossgradient) and southwest (crossgradient) of
the site.

November 2008 Subsurface Investigation: In November 2008, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. {Cambria
[now CRA)) advanced borings S-1 through $-3 to approximately 4 feet bgs along the southern edge of the site,
Boring S-3 was advanced into the excavation backfill. A soil sample was collected from each boring at 4 feet bgs
and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, TPHd, and TOG. TPHg was detected in the soil samples collected from borings S-1
and S-2 at concentrations of 390 mg/kg and 3,800 mg/kg, respectively. Benzene was only detected in the soil
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sample collected from boring S-2 (0.41 mg/kg) immediately adjacent to the Grand Avenue sidewalk. Toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (up to 170 mg/kg) were also detected in the soil samples collected from borings S-1 and
S-2. TPHd was detected in the soil samples collected from borings S-1, $-2, and $-3 at 15 mg/kg, 580 mg/kg, and
11 mg/kg, respectively. TOG was net detected in any of the soil samples.

Soil vapor samples (SV-1 and SV-2) were also collected adjacent to the borings and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX.
An additional sample (SV-3) was not analyzed due to inadequate sample volume. TPHg was detected in samples
SV-1 and SV-2 at concentrations of 60,000 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m®) and 2 x 10° pg/m®, respectively.
Benzene was detected in samples SV-1 and SV-2 at concentrations of 3,400 ug/m® and 34,000 ug/m®, respectively.
Toluene (330 ug/m® and 160,000 pg/m®, respectively), ethylbenzene (2,600 pg/m® and 64,000 pg/m®, respectively),
and xylenes (380 ug/m® and 280,000 ug/m®, respectively) were also detected in samples SV-1 and SV-2. A field
duplicate sample coflected from SV-2 contained lower concentrations of TPHg (720,000 pgim®), benzene
{14,000 pg/m®), toluene (69,000 ug/m®), ethylbenzene (27,000 pg/m®), and xylenes (110,000 ug/m?). This work was
documented in Cambria’s Subsurface Investigation Report dated February 28, 2007,

March 2008 Subsurface Investigation: In March 2008, CRA advanced five borings (SV-4 through SV-8) to depths
of 3 to 6 feet bgs along the southern and eastern sides of the site. Groundwater was encountered in the borings at
depths of 2 to 6 feet bgs. Borings SV-4 through SV-6 were advanced into the excavation backfill. One or two soil
samples were collected at depths of 2 or 5 feet bgs from borings SV-5, SV-7, and SV-8 and analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX, and methyl terfiary butyl ether (MTBE). TPHg was detected in the soil samples collected at 2 feet bgs
(16 mg/kg) and 5 feet bgs (1,400 markg) from boring SV-7; BTEX (benzene up to 0.11 mg/kg, ethylbenzene up to 15,
and xylenes up to 19 mg/kg) were also detected in these two samples. MTBE was not detected in any of the soil
samples. A grab groundwater sample was also collected from each of the five borings and analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX, and MTBE. TPHg (6,200 ug/L) and benzene (200 ug/l) were detected in the groundwater sample collected
from boring SV-7 in close proximity to the retaining wall on the east side of the site. Concentrations of MTBE were
detected in the groundwater samples collected from borings SV-4 (1 pg/l), SV-7 (0.7 ug/L), and SV-8 (2 ug/t). The
borings were intended to be completed as soil vapor wells; however, due to the shallow groundwater encountered,
the wells were not installed. This work was documented in CRA’s Subsurface Investigation Report dated August 14,
2008.
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
doss not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human heaith based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements:

Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the commercial land use only. If a change in land use to any
residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, ACEH must be notified as required by
Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved
development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed noftification filed? No Date Recorded: —-

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned. No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 6

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

« Disposal destinations for all USTs, piping, soil, limited free phase, and groundwater are not fully reported.

« Residual petroleum hydrocarbon pollution in soil, groundwater, and soil vapor remains in place at this site. The
extent of removal excavations was limited to south by sidewalk and utilities, and to east by the foundation of the
retaining wall; residually contaminated soil with elevated concentrations remains in place aiong those
perimeters {in soil up to 3,800 mg/kg TPHg, up to 580 mg/kg TPHd, and up to 22 mg/kg benzene remain). The
extent of elevated concentrations in soil extends at least to the location of weli MW-8J in Grand Avenue.
Residual concentrations do not appear to significantly impact groundwater; however, elevated soil vapor is
present but does not appear to have a receptor as currently developed. Upon redevelopment this data and
current conclusions are to be revisited.

« Only MTBE has been analyzed for at the site; the maximum detected concentration was 4.0 g/l and reduced
to 1.0 pg/d. MTBE was not detected in soil. TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EtOH, EDB, and EDC all were not
analyzed at the site.

¢ Grab groundwater samples collected at SV-4, 8V-5, and SV-6 (hon-de‘{ectabte for TPHg, BTEX, and up to 1.0
pg/i MTBE) were used to confirm and validate non-detectable (for these analytes) groundwater results from
generally submerged wells MW-8K and MW-8L.
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Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the a commercial tand
use scenario based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the
fuel leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario;

or construction or excavation activities occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend case closure for this fuel leak
site,

Vi. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman Title: Hazardous Matetials Specialist
Signature: !\f\ \g & ‘\ e Date: %?/ ?;/ i
Approved by: Do‘nna L. Drogos P. g Title: Division Chief

Signature: % ﬁé% Date: O 3/ (o] ‘7‘/ /7

This closure approval is based upon the avaliable information and with the provision that the information provided fo
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIi. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherle McCauloy Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: 3 ) " l it

VIil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMiSSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: ! 23 Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 9| {,,! W
3

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned. ‘]’m Number Decommissioned: (o Number Retained: ¢

Reason Wells Retained: A/m

Re bagiod

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained welis: N ova

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: M\ s M,, Date: 9 / 21 ] '
N ‘

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (1 pp)
Site Plans (4 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (7 pp)
Grab Groundwater Analytical Data (1 pp)

Soil Vapor Analytical Data (2 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (15 pp)

Boring Logs (34 pp)

Cross Sections (3 pp)

Thrs document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shalll
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, March 29, 2011 10:36 AM

To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health

Ce: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: Re: RO0000391; Closure Summary for Chevron #21-1173

Mark - Thanks for the notification. We have no objection to ACEH's recommendation for case closure of RO0000391, for
the UST releases at 500 Grand Avenue, Oakland.

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

510-622-2342

>>> "Detterman, Mark, Env. Health" <Mark.Detterman@acgov.org> 3/11/2011 4:31 PM >>>
Hi Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO0000391; Chevron #21-1173, located at 500 Grand in Oakland, in order to comply
with the RWQCB's 30-day review period. If no comments from the RWQCB are received within the 30-day review
period, ACEH's will proceed with case closure.

This is an older site with an extensive history. Residual contamination will be left in place and the site will be placed in
the Oakland permit tracking system. Twelve wells are installed; well destruction is pending RWQCB concurrence.

Should you have questions, please let me know.
Best,

Mark Detterman

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG
Alameda County Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, C4 94502

Direct: 510.567.6876

Fax: 510.337.9335

Email: mark.defterman@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at.

hitp:www.acgov.ore/aceh/lop/ust htm
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TABLE2 Pagelot5

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER TEXACO STATION 211173
500 GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Sample .
£
Sample D Depth (fbg) Sample Date  TPHmeo TOG TPHA TPHg Benzene Toluene ~ Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE HVOCs TPH other

Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram mg/kg

Explaratory and Monitoring Well Borings

Bl 65 10/10/88 - - - 12 <005 <01 <02 <01 - - -
B2 g 10/10/88 - - - 528 <1 <2 s 5 - - -
B4 35 10/10/88 - - - 510 <03 1 35 13 - - -
B-5 5.5 3/2/8% - T - - <10 <0.05 <01 <0.2 <1 - - -
B-5 105 3/2/89% - - - <10 <0.05 <0.1 <02 T<pl1 - - -
B-5 16 3/2/89 - - - <10 <0.05 <01 <02 <01 - - -
B-6 2 10/26,/89 - - <100 1 <0.05 0.08 <005 <0.05 - - -
B-6 45 10/26/89 - - <10 <1.0 <005 009 <0.05 <0.05 e - -
B7 3 19/26/80 - - . <300 580 <05 67 52 50 - - -
Bg 2 10426489 - - =10 34 805 2085 005 834 - - -
BY 25 16/26/89 - - 460 108 805 8:32 5.81 6 S e - -
B-8K 15 1/8/90 - - - ’ 21 ND ND ND ND - - ND
3 1/8/90 - - - 6.6 ND 4.05 ND ND R - ND
55 1/8/90 - - - 34 ND ND 0.08 0.05 - - 20
B-10 - 15 1/8/90 o - - 8.4 0.28 ND 0.2 018 - - ND
25 1/8/90 - - - ND 0.09 ND ND ND - - ND
55 1/8/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND - - ND
85 1/8/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND - - ND
B3 15 1/8/90 - - - 2,900 NB NP 54 16 - - 30
25 148490 - - - 62 NB ND 831 LEL] - - L
55 148490 - - - 7 ND ND 0.0 MNB - - B
B3 85 1L/8/90 - - - NP ND ND ND NB - - NB

CRA 612049 (2)





TABLE 2 ' Page20f5

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER TEXACO STATION 21-1173
500 GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Sample
th
Sample D Depth (fog Sample Date  TPHmo T0G TPHA TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE HVOCs TPH other

Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram mg/kg

Baz .3 18490 - - - i3 a22 LELN gas g4z - - NBP
28 L8490 - - - “ N Mp 619 983 - - Np

45 1/8/90 - - - 1200 NE NB =2 867 - - 94

& /8496 - - - ND ND 806 ND ND - - 3:e)

B-13 15 2090= - - MND NP ND NP NP NP - _— ND
2523 2R90% - 5,660 NB 330 NB NP 7 54 - NB 1,608

35 2090 - - NB 26 ND 606 8:86 83 - - 250

514 5 2a90% - - ND 45 ND NB ND ND - - 85
35 2090% - - ND 23 NP NB NE R - - 62

MW-8D 1.3 6/7/88 - - - 10 <0.05 0.4 <02 0.5 - - ’ -
MWSE 55 10/11/88 - - -~ 750 082 65 55 2% - - -~
MW-8F 1 3/16/89 - - - <10 <0.5 <0.1 <0.2 <0.1 - - -
MW-8G 6 3/16/89 - - - <10 <0.5 <01 <02 <1 . - - -
MW-8H 1.5 1/10/990 - - - ND ND 0.67 " ND ND - - ND
3 1/10/90 - - - 2.6 ND 0.24 ND ND - - ND

55 1/10,/90 - - - 550 ND ND 0.3 0.83 - - 66

105 1/10/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND - - ND

MW-8I 15 1/9/90 - - - 3 61 . ND ND ND - - ND
35 1/9/90 - - - ND 0.06 ND ND 0.02 - - ND

55 1/9/90 - - - 280 ND ND 2.7 9.2 - - ND

105 1/9/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND - - ND

MW-8[ 15 1/9/96 - - - 24 0.18 .09 0.06 0.05 - - ND
MW-8] 3 o 1/9/%0 - - - 13 0.08 0.14 0.04 ND - - 33

5.5 1/9/90 - - - - 2140 ND ND 25 9.2 - - 83

CRA S12049{2)





Boring/

Sample ID Depih (fog)

5-1
S2
53

SV-5
S5V-7
SV-7
SV-8
SV-8

Waste Oil Tank Excavation

WOz
W.O4#8

Sample

105

PSS

LS T N B G [ o0 B oV ]

«h BEE R G

Clay Fipe Excavation

BENSLE
PFB75
PESS75
PL-ELS
PS5

ShEEL

Sample Date

1/9/90

11/20/06
11/26/06
11/20/06

3/18/08
3/18/08
3/18/08
3/19/08
3/19/0%

9425450

10/3/90

894
He9

TPHmo

Gasoline UST and Dispenser Island Excavation

S51
552
833
554
855

CRA 622049 {2)

10
19
]
10
10

4/14/92
4/14/92
414492
4/14/92
4/14/92

TOG

<330
<330
<330

TABLE 2

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHd

15
580
11

EERE Y

FORMER TEXACO STATION 21-1173

500 GRAND AVENUE
OAXKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes

Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram mg/kg

-8 ND 0.02 ND ND
390 <0.062 <012 0.9 1.9
3,800 0.41 17 36 176
<10 <0.0005 <0001 - <0001 <0.001
<10 <(.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0,001
16 0.001 <0.001 0.078 0.027
1,400 0.11 0.059 15 19
<10 <0.0605 <0001 <0.001 - <0001
<10 <§.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
<16 9848 <0.005 8807 8613
S 53 006 875 +5
1.9 0:054 e.012 062 829
<38 <0805 8817 <6005 <3605
<10 <0.005 0.016 <0.005 <0.005
22 82 NP 8055 LELS
57 NE NP NP NB
109 0071 S67 6.3 863
1 <0005 <B-005 <0005 <8005
39 <0:805 6514 <0005 8024
53 <0.005 0.038 0.016 012
89 0,029 0.38 0.15 14
=16 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 8811
130 0.14 0.21 0.17 11
36 0.2 0.028 0.04 0.15

MTBE

<0.0005
<{.0005
<0.025

<0.0605

<6.6005

HVOCs
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Boring/

Sample ID  Depth (fug)

556
557
558

Sample

=
<

(R I U L

Site Over-Excavation

BE-1
BE-2
BE-3
BE-4
BE-5
BE-6
BE-7
BE-8
BE-9
BE-10
ws-t
WS-2
W53
W54
W55

SW-1**
SW-2%*
SW.3*
SW-g=
Sw-5*
SW.g*
SW
B_‘i**

CRA 632049 {2)

Sidewall
Sidewall
Sidewall
Gidewall
Sidewall
Sidewall
Sidewall
Bottom

Sample Date

4/14/92
4/14/92
4/14/92
&4/ 92
4/15/92
15792
LB/
435492

5/5/92
5/5/92
5/5/92
5/5/92
8/5/92
5/5/92
5/5/92
5/5/92
5/5/92
5/5/92
545792
5/5/92
5/5/92
5/5/92
5/5/92

1/20/93
1/20/93
1/20/93
1/20/93
1/20/93
1/20/95
1/20/93
1/20/93

TPHmo

T0G

g8

6,500

:

&

‘SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER TEXACO STATION 21-1173

TPHd

TABLE2

500 GRAND AVENUE
CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TPHg

Berizene

Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes

Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram mg/kg

2.3
<1.0
<1.0
<38

2300

78
810

396

11
<10

<1.0
<1.0
<10
<10
<10
<10
<1.0

72
<1.0
1,000

480

<10
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<10

0.0057
<0.005
<0.005
£:3069
23
84818
33
.92

0.043
0.011

<0.605
0.018
<0.005
<0.003
6.028
<(.005
<0.005

11
<0.005

i1

<(.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0005
<0.005
<0.005
<(.005
<0.005

<0.005
<0.605
<0.005

<0005
(24
0543
3
29

<0.605
<0.005

<0.005
<(.005
<0.005
<(.005

<0005

<0.005
<{.0605
<8005
31
<0.005

<§.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<(L.005
<1005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005
<0.005
<(.605
<3005
32
3435
2
3.6

0.058
<0.005

<0005
<(.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.605
<0.008
22
<0.005
30
9.9

<0.005
<0.005
<{.605
<0.00%
<0.005
<(.005
<{}.005
<0.005

0.017
<0.005
<0.005

<605
186
887
E =2
p=

<0.003
<0.005

<0.005
<0.005
<0.605
<{0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

9.7
<0.005
100

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<(.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

MTBE

HVOCs

Page 4 of 5

TPH other





TABLE 2 PageSofb

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER TEXACO STATION 21-1173
500 GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Sample

1] E OC TPH oth
Sample D Depth {fb9) Sample Date  TPHmo TOG TPHA TPHg Benzene Teluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTIB HVOCs other

Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram mg/kg

B-2# Bottom C1/20/93 - - - T <10 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 - - —
B-as Bottom 1/20/93 - - - <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 - - -
B4 Bottom 1/20/93 - - - <10 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - -
B-5#* Bottom 1/20/93 - - - <106 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - -
B-6 Bottom 1/20/93 - - - <19 <0.005 <0005 <005 <0.005 - - -
By Bottom 1/20/93 ~ - — <10 <0003 <0005 <C.005 <0.005 - - -
B-8** Bottom 1/20/93 - - - <1.0 <0.005 <0005 <0005 <0.003 - - -
B-9* Bottom 1/20/93 - - - L <10 <0,005 <(.005 <0005 <0.005 - - -
B-10% Bottom 1/20/95 - - - <1.0 <0005 <0.005 <0.008 <0.005 - - -

Abbreviations/Notes: :
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil {TPHo), diesel (FPHd), and gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015

" Total oil and grease (TOG) by EPA Method 5520

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020 or 82608

Methy] tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 32608

Halogenated volatile organic compounds (FV OCs} by EPA Method 8010

“IPH other" = heavierend hydrocarbons such as waste oil, mineral spirits, jet fuel, or fuel oil by EPA Method 3015
— = Not analyzed

<x = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limits

ND = Not detected; reporting limits vary or are unknown

Note: samples that are crossed out were collected from soil that was later removed

* Exact drilling date unknown

1 HVOCs not detected except for Trichloroethane at 0.06 mg/kg

2 Semi-volatile organic compounds ND except for Naphthalene (0.9 mg/kg), 2+ Methynaphthalene (1.4 mg/kg), and Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthatate {0.26 mg,/kg)
3 Cadmium (NI), Chromium (36 mg/kg), Lead (ND), Zinc {$1 mg/kg)

= fxact sample depths unknown; depth of excavation reportedly averaged 4.5 feet

CRA 632045{2)





Harding Lawson Associates

Table 3. Summary of Chemical Analyses
Soil Sample B-13 (2.5 feet deep)
Semivolatile Organics; EPA Test Method 8270
- Analyses for 55 semivolatile organic compounds
- Results were below reporting limit on all except:
Naphthalene 900 ppb
2 Methylnapthalene 1400 ppb
Bis {(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 260 ppb
Halogenated Volatile Organics; EPA Methol 8010
- Analyses for 29 compounds
- Results were below reportihg limits on all except:

Trichloroethane 0.06 ppm
Tetal 0il and Grease (IR) 5600 prfh

cd, Cr, Pb, Zn - EPA Method 503E

cd -~ BRL
Cr - 36 ppm
Pb ~ BRL
Zn - 41 ppm





TABLE 4, SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS - STOCKPILE
Final Composite Metals
Composite Sample #9 and #10°

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue

QOakland, California
Title2aMetals __ Units e

Antimony . mgfkg NID{0.5)
Argenic : - mg/kg 2.6
Barium - mg/kg | 110
Beryllium mg/kg 0.7
Cadmium mg/kg ND(©.5)
Chromium mg/kg . 48
Chromium (H) mg/kg ND(50)
Cobalt mg/kg 17
Copper | mg/kg , 27
Lead mg/kg 4.4
Lead (O) = ‘ mg/kg } ND{0.1)
Mercury mg/kg 0.10
Nickel  my/kg 65
Molybdenum mg/kg ND{3)
Selenium ' mg/kg ND(0.5)
Silver og/kg _ 1.0
Thallium mg/kg . ND(3)
Vanadium mg/kg 48
Zinc mg/kg ‘ 61

* Composite samples #9 and #10 are both composited from composﬁe sample1,2,3,4, and 5
{(H) Hexavalent

(0)  Organic

ND  Not detected. Detection limits in parentheses

Converse Environmental West TEXACCO-3\REPORTS\SOIL Bxcavation-Sampling Report





TABLE 3 Pagelofl

GRAB-GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER TEXACO STATION 21-1173
500 GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Ethyl-
] benzene
Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Sample 1D Sample Date TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Xylenes MTBE TPHmo T0G HVOCs

Clay Pipe Excavation Water Samples

EP-01% 1/8/91 31,000 5,200 280 200 120 860 - 100,000 - ' -

WP-01* 1/8/91 13,000 3,900 320 73 95 48 - 17,000 - -

Waste Oil Tank Excavation
W.O.T.#1* 9/25/90 1,400 1,900 320 180 21 300 - - 70 ND

Exploratory Borings

SV-4W 3/18/08 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1 - -- -

SV.5-W 3/18/08 . <50 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - s e

SV-6-W 3/18/08 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 - - -

SV-7-W 3/18/08 - 6,200 200 7 250 260 0.7 - - -

SV-8-W 3/19/08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 2 - - -
Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EFA Method 8020 or 82608

Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B

Total oil and grease (TOG) by EPA Method 5520

Halogenated velatile organic compouds (HVOCs) by EPA Method 8010

* Samples collected prior to removal of water from excavation

<x = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limits

~ = Not Analyzed

ND = Not detected; reporting limits vary

CRA 612089 {7}
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CRA 612049{2)

TABLE4

SOIL VAPOR SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER TEXACO STATION 21-1173

500 GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Sample ID Sam;(v;zg];?epth Sample Date TPHg Hy d:f ct::bons Benzene Toluene I;Ee:: }Zmlde
Concetrations reported in micrograms per cubic meter (ug, /)
S0l 3 9/21/88 - <800 <800 <800 <4900
5 9/21/88 - 2,000 400 400 <200
8G-02 3 9/21/88 - 1.40E+06 3.20E+05 2.80F+05 1.20E+05
SG-04 4 9/21/88 - 3.60E+08 B.60E+07 4.00E+07 2.60E+07
SG-0B 2 9/21/%8 - 5.40E+07 4.20E+07 8.60E+06 86,000
8G-06 4 9/21/88 - : <800 <800 <800 <900
SG-08 5 9/28/88 - <400 <400 <400 <500
5G-0% 4 9/28/88% - <400 <400 <400 <500
5G-10 4 9/28/88 - <400 <400 <400 <500
5G-11 35 9/28/88 - <400 <400 <400 | <500
5G-12 4 9/28/88 - 2.50E+08 3.80E+07 1.60E+07 1.80E+05
SG-13 3 9/28/88 - 32,000 <400 <400 <500
$G-14 4 9/28/88 - <400 <400 <400 <500
$G-15 3 9/28/88 - 1.40E+09 3.00E+08 9.006+07 2.70E+07
5G-16 4 9/28/88 - 4.20E+05 1.206+05 63,000 14,000
SG-17 4 9/28/88 - <400 <400 <400 <500
SG-18 4 9/28/88 - <3,000 <8,000 <7000 <9,000
$v-1 4 11/20/06 60,000 - 3,400 330 2,600
V-2 4 11/20/06 2.00E+06 - 34,800 1.60E+05 64,000
SV-2 Duplicate’ 4 11/20/06 7.20E+05 - 14,000 69,000 27,000

Abbreviations/Notes: .
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes by EPA Method TO-3 Modified

Total hydrocasbons = approximately C4-C9 aliphatic, alicyclic, and aromatic compounds

Note: Samples collected in 1988 analyzed using a gas chromatograph and flame ionization detector (FID}
- = Not analyzed

<x = Mot detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limits

! Field duplicate sample collected simultaneously with initial sample

Xylenes

<900
400
23,000
3.30E+06
86,000
<900
<400
<400
<400
<400
1.70E+05
<400
<400
2 20E+07
14,000
<400
<9000

380
2.80E+(5
1.10E+05

Pagelofl





Table 2
Groundwater Analyticet Data
Tetwl Petrcieum Hydrocarbons .
{TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TFH as Diesel, and TPH es Other*}

Foreer Texaoo Service Statlon
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Qakland, California

TPH e Ethyl- TFHns  TPHes
Wil Dede Gacoline HBorzene Toluone  benzone  Xylsaes  Diogel Other*
d___ {ppby {peb) {ppb) fpph) fppby  {ppb) 1202) S
e Ha <05 1.5 GIAT- SRR 1 -4 NA T NA
<0.5 4 <2 <t NA NA
<08 <0,5 <05 wE WA 0 NAS
<05 1.0 <05 <05 1,200 <50
<05 <05 <BE «0F: AT RE
<08 <05 <EC BS0
80 <35 1 IR Y- 5
<05 «0.5 <h.S <0.5 <50 <5
<03 =03 «0% <08 «50 48
<05 <05 <0G <35 <H0 <500
<G5 0.5 <055 H e #80 xS0
L <05 <08 <08 <05 <50 <500
- eiiayse <05 <t <0E <08 YOO o NA
oaf30/ee <0.8 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5
COBIDBGR: o o o o o i n Well Propariy Abandoned - et
MWLER,  D614/8B: NA <{5 <1 <8 <t NA BA.
10/24/88 NA <05 <1 =2 -4 KA NA
oojsg/ee . <ip <O <& <05 <3 NREA T NA
11425089 <50 <0.6 <05 <05 <05 <5 80
SgReien <) <05 <05 <05 <05 NA asn -
o4aGen <80 <05 <05 <05 0,5 <50 10
T IRG0. 50 <05 <05 <05 <fl§ <5 <58
10RBH0 <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <5 <50 w5
" iooasmy <30 «0:3 <0.3 <03 =08 <50 160
Ll <50 B4 25 <05 54 <50 <800
o2 <50 <05 1.9 <05 20 <50 <BU
1g2am <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <H00
e <50 <05 <G5 <% <05 550 N
Dafane <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <FG
DUREEE v o e S IO S ETTIIEEL e ne o i s 5 im0
CAIEME2 e e L I et §
W’ma i s e s it e A B i s NM‘:Sﬁmthd—-—--—---—-— b o o e e ey
CUDIBE et o o o e Wil Propory ABANEONET = = = = m = = o oo
0B/14/58 A 54 L3 28 138 WA NA
o YOIB OB A <5 <t “«2 <t NA MA-
05/25/88 =50 <{ 8 <fS <f,5 <30 A NA
11/26/88 <50 <05 e <0B <05 <50 180
azqad < 303 137 <0%5 «0.5 <05 MA &80
04/25/00 =50 <5 <05 <0 <0E ) 18
OF25i0 <50 <fb 205 £33 <38 <50 <50
1hpes <50 31 <05 “@E <BS <50 <50
o108 <30 <03 <03 <03 <03 78 1o
RLRE aon 12 5 37 "W <8 <500 -
erya il <50 0.3 06 <05 <08 w50 S
W <50 <05 <85 <05 <05 «50 <50p
Q172852 <50 1.3 <05 <05 <05 840 WA
340341 0/20108TEL2 e 24, 19953

PE






Table 2 {contnued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gascline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and TPH as Other*)

Former Texaco Service Stafion
500 Grarwl Avenus st Euclid Avenua
Oekiand, Celifornia

‘ TPH as Ethyl~ TPHes TPHas
Wall Date Gesoline Benzens Tolusne benzens  Xylenes  Dissel Other*
{ppt) fppk), (oD} (opb)  {ppb) . (epb) . {opb)
o T Y B e - ST 50

L e Dt e NDESEROBI
Nol Sampled — = = = = o o -
L e s s v et AN PRO Y BB = s i i

SEEINEF i1 S T IR &

22,000 5500 3,100
D AB006 - 450 ‘2600
10,100 3,340
1,000 B0
15,0600 6,200
4500 4,300
14,000 5400 ( 000
10000 . €300 - 750 - A6 LD
16,000 5,400 1,100 4,000
119,000 gabo P 4i0H de0a:
01/23/92 8,800 2,800 810 4,800
L dreaER T 80,000 4700 . BOD  US90D
0B/O3/82 ———— - Weli Properly Abandoneg — « w - -

10/24/81 | | DAG60

c4/14/88 NA <0.5 <1 <2 <1
LhgsEes. . ;0 <8d ¢ <08 <0:5 C w08 8l
<§&0 <flB <05 <05 =0.5
w00 ;<05 <05 w5 <08
<50 0.5 <0.5 <035 <08
| &BO | <05 <0.5 =05 €08 !
<50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
=30 | <03 <03 <03 =0F
o <50 59 8t <05 27
S eBO Y «<DB g8 = <05 <65
_ <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
ONRYERS L <D 40 18 - <08 1.9
0a/30/82 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.8
Tigesier | 1 B0 <08 <05 - <08 <05
1171892 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <056
CpRARes. . <80 <05 <05 | %05 =05
05/06/83 <50 <03 <05 <05 <05

Q4714788 NA <05 <1 <2 <t R
oB8Ee . <80 <05 <05 <0.5 <30 SNA L CNA
11/29/89 <50 <08 <08 <05 <0.5 <50 =50 |
01124190 <100 <05 <05 <05 <08 NA G HEED
04/26/90 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 120,
EEE i oFf2ro . - by 0.5 <05 <05 #08 . <8000 KBD,

10/18/30 <50 <05 <05 <08 <0.5 AGD <50
D ojossy <80 < <0.3 <63 <04 a0, B

04723191 <50 0.9 0.8 <05 <0.5 1,1 <500

3403410/20183TBL2 Jfune 24, 1993





Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petrpleum Hydrocarbions
{YPH &5 Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH s Diessl, and TPH as Cther*)

Former Texeco Service Station
60D Grand Avenue at Euchid Avenue -

Cakland, California
TPHan Ethyt- TPHen  TPHas
Wit Date Gusollsy  Honzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  Dieaet Lhthar®
.. umber ,_.G_mgzw- ) {ppn) {pebl fopt) . fppbd.__(epb) _ (opb)
EMWEBGT Gl o <BU o5 1.6 <05 30 :
feont)  0rRaM1 <50 0s <0 <05 =08
: i H <& <05 <0, <OBSE =0E
1.7 <05 <05 @5
<05 <05 <05 :o,s
4.8 14.8 108 388 mMA <300
&7 iz AN 64 <50
45 1.4 12 8.2 <50 <50
17 25 ¥ 85 <8 T ieED
12 22 &4 4.0 180 g
15 <08 <HEF <0 B [+ «500: |
2 2 % 26 <50 <500
78 10 35 24 0 <500
72 .8 4.7 32 <ff NA
1 18 56 85 @"’”} “asn
wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww e ll At mEEaihlg = = o e T e i
6.8 <035 44 1.5 NA, NA
54 <08 0.8 <05 M4, WA
1.7 whg <05 =G5 =100 o
MWL pe/pe/eD 586 116 28 13 08 NA: A4
Oa26/80 4,400 2400 108 230 350 <B 1400 |
[rivate <50 <05 <05 “8.5 <0.5 <0 <50
10fB/50 B30 2 4.1 s 2t <50 <50
01/08/1 1,300 500 43 3% 25 Al 218
04128/ 1,500 1,600 17 100 8 1,100 B0
oy 1700 Eoey a0 149 &4 280 <EDD
1025121 TED 470 64 76 13 230 <500
o236 g2n 470 - 2y o 2100 T WA
04/80/92 2200 1,800 18 180 25 430 <B0G
ﬂ&}m ! i ms s s o s e i YU 1T e s ot P e
119/92 720 140 1.8 20 13 MA MA,
el kel AR, B0 B 52 1 MA NA
05/06/938 1405 370 24 40 a4 <m0’ <50
MW-BS 012470 1t 27 <05 ) 26  NA <800
04i26/90° 160 28 17 19 24 <50 3
07/26/40 <50 <0.3 <G5 <0.5 <05 <50 <50
wiefse <50 83 <05 28 15 iy <5
01,0851 7t B <03 <04 0.52 <50 =]
bafasm 303 15 2.2 83 45 0. <500
Cerfrachizi) <50 1.5 <05 31 <08 L) <50
AW <80 0.8 <p5 <05 <05 <5 <560
ougame <50 o8 <08 <05 <05 <50 NA. |

3403410/2Q037BL2 June 24, 1938





Teble 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
. Fotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH us Dieset, and TPH as Other*)

Former Texaco Service Stafion
500 Grand Avanue at Euclid Avenue
Oakland, California
TPH se _ Ethyl- TPHes  TPHas
Wedt bsts Gaseling  Benyens  Toluene'  bemene  Xylenes  Diesel Cither®
_Number Ssmpled  (ppb) {pph) {ppb) {ppb) __ {pphl,... .{pRY) {ppb} _
AL B).  Da/BhER. <50 23 (0.5 <08 =05 B a0
; | Welt Inseoassibly —« oo m—— e f
<53 <05 <0.8 <GS < <05 ]
<50 - =08 <05 <f.8
B0 <06 <05 p i g
PNEBK GRS o B 12 <05 Ol &8
76 1.1 <0 <05 & A s
4000 420 8 6 &4 WA
1600 160 15 2] 88 3200 <50
&8 <B.5 Ty 25 08 H, s R .
3200 260 13 95 460 20D
~~~~~~~~ e e s e e e YWl AR SRS
CB—40111/06/88 4,000 500 11 10 24 NA WA
480 360 0 1 B 3800 <50
200 2% 37 16 5%  Ldbp - <BD
4,300 600 B4 83 840 g0 <50
: T Tt e Wall ABBNOABH = o e m e — e o e i
pph = Farts por billlon:
¢ = Inchales heavy” peboleur hydrocarbons such e wasts o, minsral spirts, ot fusl, or fuel oll.
NA = Notanalyzed _

340341 0/2Q08TBL2 June 24, 1988






Table 1

Grounndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Fexaco Service Station 2211873
580 Grand Avenne

- - - - - WELL ABANDONED - - “- - - - -
MW-8B

- - - - - WELL ABANDONED - - - - - - -
MW.5C

- - - - WELL ABANDONED - - - - - - -
MW-3D :

- - - - o WELL ABANDONED - - - - - - -
MW-SE :

- - - - - WELL ABANDONED - - .- - - - -
MW.SF
012392 9794 1024  87.70 - <50 1,300 40 1.3 <015 1.9 - - -
02/28/92 9754 993 88.01 - - - - - - - v - -
03/26/92 97.94 378 . 89.16 - - - - - - - - - -
04/30/92 9794 936 88.58 v <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 . - -
£9/28/92 9794 1183 86.11 - <50 - <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <05 - - -
11/19/92 9794 1122 8672 - <50 - .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
" 012/93 9794 956 88.28 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - - .
05/06/93 9794 883 89.11 - <50 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 - - -
08/16/93 1404 1016 188 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 4.5 - e P
10/12/93 1404 1060 3.44 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
02/03/94 14.04 929 4.15 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 404 934 4.70 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e - -
08/25/94 1404  10.14 3.90 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
1102/94 1406 1042 3.62 - <50 520 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

211173.xis8385866 ' p As of 10/01/09





Table 1

Groandwater Monitoring Data sod Anslytical Results
Former Fexaco Service Station #211173
- 500 Grand Avemie
Oakiend, CA

MW-8F foont)

03/3109% 14.04 147 657 - <50 250 <05 4,5 0.8 <5 - - -
05/18/95 14.04 £.00 604 - <50 54 0.5 <05 0.5 <A.5 . . -
08729795 14.04 8.08 59 - <50 £3 <05 0.5 <0.% 05 <1 » -
1102184 14.04 8.0 534 -~ =50 4 0.8 <B.5 <03 <B.5 <16 - -
02/04/96 e 116 6.8 - <54} <50 <68 <05 <05 <03 . - -
£4/30/96 14.04 728 6.7% . <50 62 0.5 <5 .5 <05 - - -
0828196 14.04 872 5.32 - <50 =] <0.5 0.5 0.5 <5 - - -
12405098 04 8.16 58 0 - 210 T 17 17 i 46 <3¢ o -
0212157 14,04 5.53 £5t - =50 85 <% <05 0.5 <05 <30 - -
05/02/97 - 14.04 7.85 619 - <50 =50 0.5 <05 0.5 <K% NA - -
0773097 14.04 8.87 317 - <50 93 0.5 <05 <A.5 0.8 <30 - -
1105797 14.04 9.16 488 - <50 140 <D.5 <% <15 0.5 <30 - -
03/21/98 14.04 $.36 5.48 - <5} <50 <5 0.5 <% .5 <30 - -
064398 904 830 574 - <30 T30 <05 <AL§ <% <0.5 29 - -
0R0L98 04 1067 337 e <5{ 20 <05 <45 <03 <05 <25 - -
11/05/98 R L T L 532 - <50 210 0,50 <050 <A).50 <50 =25 - -
021654 1404 B3 5.26 - <50.0 230 <S50 <0500 <0300  <0.500 <200 - -
06/047%9 1404 824 580 o <50 120 <0,50 0,50 <050 .50 <23 w -
08731799 14.04 887 517 - <304 16 <0500 <D0 <0300 <0500 <350 - L4
154039 14.04 .40 4.64 - <504 130 <0500 <0500 <0300 <0300 <500 <2.00 4600
02729100 14.04 B.00 1404 - <50.0 59 <0300 <0500  <0.S0C <0500 <250 - 6.0/1.4
§4/2400 14.04 7.08 14.04 - <50.0 161 <0500 <0500 <0300 <0500 <2.50 - 1120
oIS - 14.04 8.66 14.04 - <500 123 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <250 - 04782
1LAE00 140 937 14.04 - - 7138 - - - - - - 0713
G605 1404 299 5.05 - - - - - o = - - -
06/10/08° NP 3404 1241 163 - <50 300 <03 <05 <05 6.5 v 0.5 o
10/01709° NP o 1040 3.64 - <50 8" <05 <03 0.8 <08 - < -

211173 xis#335866 2 As of 10/01/09





Tablel

Groundwater Monitoring Dats and Analytical Results
Former Texaen Service Stetion #211173
200 Grand Avenue
Qakiand, CA

DATE:

MW.SG

B1/33/909 97.34 1130 $3.94 - <50 980 =05 .5 0.5 <03 - - -
02/28:92 9724 10.83 8641 - - - - - - - - - -
03262 97.24 520 £5.04 I - - - - - - - - -
0430192 9724 9,00 5824 - =50 <50 1.7 <{1.5 <415 4.5 - - -
09728792 97.24 13.32 B182 - WELL DRY - - - - - - -
11419/92 97.24 - - - WELL INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - =
0271243 9724 - - - WELL INACCESSIBLE P - - - - - -
56193 8734 1L18 86.06 . <80 0 0.5 0,5 .5 <05 - - -
OB/16/%3 13.32 8.51 3.81 - <59 <50 <5 0.5 L5 <0.5 - - -
W13 13.32 10.93 239 - <50 <80 <418 % <5 <3 v - -
{2/03794 1552 265 3163 - <0 =50 <415 <05 0.5 <5 - - -
03319 1332 934 448 - <50 =50 0.5 % <15 <05 - - -
OB/A5194 13.32 %74 3.58 . - <50 <50 <05 0.5 {5 .5 - - -
L1294 1332 H8 3.24 - <50 £30 <0.5 0.5 0.8 0.5 - ue -
01/31/95 1332 575 1.57 - <50 <50 <% 0.5 <).5 0.5 - _— an
O5/5R/95 i532 660 .72 - <5h <%0 x5 <05 <0).5 0.5 - - -
082945 13.32 814 5.18 - <50 §20 =05 <5 =05 <05 <10 - ' -
1302705 13.32 916 4.16 - <50 40 <05 <S5 <05 <05 - <40 - -
0200396 1332 708 . 414 - <54 <50 0.5 1% <0.5 <% - P -
C473096 1332 7.00 632 - <30 <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <5 - e -
OB2RME 1332 £94 438 - <50 <50 <15 0.3 <05 <55 == - -
205196 13.32 972 410 - 190 $7 2 16 9.0 39 <30 - -
432197 1332 6.1 721 - <50 34 0.5 0.5 0.3 {5 <30 - : s
0575297 13.12 754 57% = <50 <50 %5 0.5 <0.$ <5 - - -
D07 $3.32 - - - WELL INACCESSIBLE - - o - - - -
15/05/57 13.32 9.65 367 - <50 <50 0,5 <035 <05 0.5 <30 - -
11055 1R - - - <3 <50 0.5 4.5 =0.5 0.5 <38 — -
01/2198 13,35 7.57 5.95 - <50 <50 0.5 <A.5 €5 0.5 <3¢ - -
05/03/98 1332 237 385 - <50 570 <{.5 <05 0.5 <5 4.0 - -
08/04/98 13.32 939 343 - <50 i |1 <05 <0.5 <5 .5 <25 - -

213173 xis#385866 3 ' As of /01405





Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Dsts and Ansiytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station #251173
500 Gread Avenue

Oskdand, CA

DATE

MW-8G (cont)
1105758
016199
06/04/99
0873159
TR0
G2029/00
04724100
G250
1106/00
06/05/09"
LI )
10/0310%° NP

MW.SH
012352
Fh s 573
032692
04130/52
OO
11119m2
02712193
Q30693
QB/16/93
1ttav sl
G2A03/94
05731794
OR/25554
11/02/94
0173195

251173 x1s#385866

13.32
1332
13.3%
13.32
13.32
1332
13.32
13.32
1332
13.32
13.32

98.50
98.90
98.90
98.80
9850
98.90

S50
9890

1504
1504
1504
15.04
1204
15.04
1504

.81
863
7.85
9.1
5.5%
543
635
871
8.76
8.92
12.35
3154

i
444
421
146

375

4.12
385
188
380
371
3.80
389
364
358

2351
448
537
4.2F
374
7.89
6.97
4461
3.56
340
087
.38

95.14
94.46
94.69
95.44

93.15
94.78
9505
iLls
1524
1A
1124
11.45
1140
3%

=5 170
<500 EyiE
<50 150
<500 247
<500 174
<510 90
<50.0 Tr4
=50.4) i
- o'
<50 {41
<50 55*
116 <5
199 of
WELL INACCESSIBLE
130 e
73 =
57 <}l
<50 <30 -
<50 <%y
=40 <5
<50 =5
<50 <5
<S54 T6
<58 354

<0.50
<1500
(.50
{300
<0560
<0.500
<8500
<A.500

<08
<05

il

68
59
1.7
85

<5

<05

0.79

.5

<45

<05

0.50
<4500
<i}.50
{1500
<0.560
<1500
<500
<500

<0.5
<05

£5

<05
<45
4.5
<43
X5
«0.5
<05
<03
0.5
<3

.50
<4500
(.50
<500
=0.500
<300
<500
<0.560

<05

<050
<4500
=050
«{.50)
<0500
<AL300
<500
<{.500

0.3
<0.5

32

36

1.5
<5
&5

id
=55
<05
<05
<3
<5
1]

4.58/1.3
1Le48
3.4/18
1165
1.2/0.8
1310

As of 10701409






Table 1

Groundwater Mouitoring Data and Analytics] Results
Former Texaco Service Station #211173

500 Grand Avenue
Qakland, TA

MW-SH {cont)
05/18/95
08/29/95
11/02/95
02/05/96
04/30/96
08/28/96
12/05/96
02721197
0570297
47/30/97
11/05/97
01/21/98
06/03/98
08/04/98
11/03/99
04/24/00
07725100
11/06/00
06/05/09
06/10/09°
10/01/09° i

MW-81

041/23/92
02/28/92
03/26/92
04/30/92
09/28/92
11/19/92

211173 x1s#385866

15.04
i5.04
i5.04
i5.04
15.04
15.04
15.04
15.04
15.04
15.04
i5.04
15.04
15.04
15.04
15.04
15.04
15.04
15.04

15.04 -

15.04
15.04

98.27
98.27
98.27
98.27
98.27
98.27

3.53
3.55

349

3.54
350
362
3.38
3.77
KE
3.65
3.6l
357
3.50
364
3.49
3.63
3.54
349
N
3.66
4.04

6.33
6.55
6.45
6.48

6.37

11.51
11.49
1835
1i.50
11.54
.42
i1.66
11.27
11.40
i1.3%
143
1147
11.54
11.40
1135
14l
11.50
11,55
1113
11.38
11.06

91.94
a2
91.82
2179

91.90

=50 370
<50 1,006
<50 <50
<50 %0
<50 1,800
<5¢ <50
100 350
<50 200
<50 450
<50 180
<50 280
<50 <50
<50 440
<50 300
<50.8 576
<50.0 53.8
<50.0 90.0
- 433*
<50 78
<80 640"
820 Pt
2,200 430
WELL INACCESSIBLE
720 -

<0.5
=0,5
=0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<).5
6.2
<{.%
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<035
<0.500
<0.509
<0,500

<(.5
<0.5

426

1,800

126

<0.5
=5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<45
73
<).5
<}.5
0.62
<5
<0.5
<4.5
<0.5
<0.560
<0500
<{.500

-

<B.5
<05

LR

9

14

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<45
<0.5
<i.5
5.0
<0.5-
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.500
<(.500

-

<0.5
<0.5

27

180

29

<0.5
<0.5
<5
<{.5
<5
<0.5
2
<0.5
<015
<0.5
<0.5
3.5
<6.5
<05
<0.500
<f,500
<0.500

-

<0.5

<05

20

23

13

<30
<30
<05
<2.5
<3.00
<2.50
<2.50

<2.00

-

As of 10/01/09






Table 1

Greundwater Monitoring Data and Analyticai Resuits
Former Texaco Service Station #211173
508 Grand Avenue
{akiand, CA

TR R e G e Gl Y G
MW-E] {cont) :

0211293 98.27 6.44 91.83 - 4,000 - 970 - 92 52 36 - - -

05/06/93 93.27 6.36 91.91 - 1,400 <0 370 24 4% 8.4 - - -

0816/93 14.40 635 $.05 - %50 <50 3.1 <05 6 <0.5 - - -

10/12/93 14.40 5.99 8.41 - <50 <50 .4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

02/03/94 14.40 5.84 .56 - 1,000 <50 276 3.2 51 14 - - -

05/31/94 14.40 6.25 .15 - 1,400 <50 330 4.6 52 16 - - -

0872594 1440 6.31 8.09 - 540 . <50 14 0.58 30 43 - - -

11/02/94 1446 610 8.30 - 310 370 5.7 0.74 20 <0.5 - - -

01/31/95 1440 583 8.57 - 840 910 290 45 45 1.6 - - -

05/18/95 14.40 6.09 8.31 - 1,700 1100 350 78 20 10 - - -

08/29/95 14.40 6.09 8.31 - 300 560 g1 <0.5 13 0.63 <i0 ~ -

11/02/95 1440 626 3.14 - 81 160 <0.5 4.1 1.5 <0.5 <10 - -

02/05/96 14.90 5.97 8.43 - 300 140 75 0.75 3.4 1.2 - - -

04/30/96 14.40 6.04 8.36 - 350 <50 150 0.77 3.2 1.3 - - -

08728096 1440 6.20 8.20 - 1,100 380 300 29 3.2 2.4 - - -

12/05/96 14.40 6.01 .39 - 340 53 23 8.7 i 26 <30 - -

02/21/97 14.40 6.1% 825 - <50 330 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <30 - -

05/02/97 1440 620 8.20 - o <50 39 <0.5 0.92 <05 = - - -

07/30/97 14.40 6.12 8.28 - <50 170 42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -

11/05/97 14.40 6.26 8.14 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -

01/21/98 14.40 6.00 8.40 e <50 <50 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -

06/03/98 1440 674 766 - <50 360 <05 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 - -

08/04/93 1440  6.16 824 - <50 83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -

11/05/98 14.40 6.14 .26 - <50 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - -

08/31/99 14.40 6.12 828 - - - - - - - e - -

11/03/99 1440 645 7.95 - <500 192 <0500  <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <5.00 <200 7.159.6
02/29/00 14.40 5.69 871 - - - - - - - - - 1.1

04/24/00 14.40 6.25 8.15 - <50.0 69.2 <¢.500  <0.500  <0.500  <0.500 <2.50 - 7.1/5.6
07725/00 14.40 6.22 3.18 - . <50.0 80.1 <0.500  <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <2.50 - 1471.2
11/06/00 14.40 6.34 306 - - - i57° - - - - - - 1.571.1

211173, x154385866 ‘ & As of 10/01/63





Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Texaco Service Station #211173
500 Grand Avenue

BMW-SE {cont)

B6/05/09 1440 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
o6/10/08" 440 633 2.09 v 420 160 23 <0.5 <B.5 0.5 - 5 .
a0t NPT M4l 641 - 199 - 53 92* 2 <0.8 <05 0.5 - 4 -
MW-8J

01723792 9769 631 91.38 - <56 <30 1 <5 <0.5 @5 - - -
02/28/92 9769 628 91.41 - - - o - - - - - -
03726/92 9769  6.20 91.49 - - - - - - - - - -
04730192 97.69 648 91.21 - <50 <50 2 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/28/92 97.69 - - - WELL INACCESSIBLE - - - - - o -
11719192 9769 655 91.14 - <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
02/12193 9769 746 96.23 - <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 v - -
05/06/93 9769 621 91.48 - <50 <16 <45 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/16/93 1382 629 753 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/£2/93 13.82 5.87 7.95 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - R -
02/03/94 13.82 5.98 7.84 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - . -
05/31/94 1382 6.10 7.72 o <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - e
08/25/94 13.82 6.01 7.81 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
15/02/94 13.82 5.90 7.92 - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - .
01/31/95 1382 507 875 - <50 <50 3.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/18/95 1382 533 2.49 - <50 <59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% - - -
08/29/95 1382 350 10.32 - <50 250 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <19 - -
11/02/95 13.82 594 7.48 - <50 520 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 - -
02/65/96 13.82 534 2.48 - <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04730/96 13.82 5.96 7.86 - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/28/96 13.82 638 7.44 - <50 <50 Q.5 <5 <05 <0.5 - - -
12/05/96 13.82 594 7.88 - 160 <50 13 14 8.9 38 <30 - -
02/21/97 1382 560 8.22 - «50 <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 <3¢ - -
05/02/97 1382 622 7.60 - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

211173.xlsH385866 . 7 As of E0/GLA9





Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Datn aad Anslytical Results
Former Texyeo Service Station #211173
T 500 Grand Avenue

MWAT (cont)

07730197 1382 6328 154 - <50 <50 <D.% <0.5 <05 <5 <30 o -
110597 1382 6403 7.7 - =50 <51 <08 <05 <5 <3 <30 on .
01721798 B3 3N 8.11 - <50 <50 0,5 <085 <05 0.5 230 - -
06/03/98 138 545 837 - <50 <30 <«{,8 <).5 0§ <5 <0.5 - -
0B/04/98 13.82 593 7,89 o <50 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - -
1104198 1382 605 7 - <50 =50 20 <050 <050 <50 <25 - -
13/03/9% 13.82 584 798 - =500 58.9 <0500 <0500 <0500 <DSE0 <500 <200 -
04/24400 13.82 5,58 .24 - <500 <56.0 <0500 <0500 <0500 <D0 «2.50 - -
0725700 13.82 5.25 7.93 - <50.0 <504 <0S00 <0500 <0500 <0500 0 <250 - -
1140600 13.82 6.24 7.58 - - <50.0° - - - - - - -
0670549 13.82 659 7.23 - - R - - - - - = -
06/1/0%° 1382 641 741 - <50 400 0.5 <035 <5 <).5 - W -
10/0isey* NPT 1382 678 704 v <30 <5g" D5 0.5 G5 0.5 - <5 -
MW.8K

05721/93 15.18 - - - 54 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - L -
08/16/93 1518 208 1310 - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 1.0 <0.5 e - -
10/12/93 15.13 1.95 1323 - <50 <50 42 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/03/94 15.18 148 13.70 - <50 <50 <03 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/31/94 15.18 159 13.59 - <50 <50 - LO 0.57 <0.§ <05 - - -
08725794 15.18 2.00 13.18 - <50 <50 0.78 <0.5 <0,5 <0).5 - - -
11/02/94 15.18 2.10 13.08 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - . -
01/31/95 15.18 1.35 13.83 - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - ”
08/18/95 15.18 1.36 13.82 - <50 <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - - -
08/29/95 15.18 1.55 13.63 - <50 160 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10 - -
11/02/95 15.18 1.88 13.30 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <05. <0.5 <i0 " -
02/05796 15.18 1.46 13.72 v <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5. - - -
04/30/96 15.18 1.43 13.75 - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/28/96 15.18 175 13.43 o <50 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.8 <(.5 - - -

211173 2IsH385866 8 : As of 10/1/09





Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station #211173
506 Grand Avenue.

Oaklaad, CA

.....

MW-ZK (cont)
12/05/96
0212197
05102197
0730197
11705/97
o1/21/08
06/03/98
08/64/98
11/65/98
11703/99
04/24/00
07125/00
11/66/00
06/05/09"
06/10/09"
10/01/09*

MW.-SL
05/21/93
08/16/93
10/12/93
01/03/94
05/31/94
08/25/94
11/62/94
01/31/95
08/18/95
08/29/95
11702195

15.18
15.18
15.18
i5.18
i5.18
15.18
i5.18
15,13
15.13
15.18
£5.18
15.18
15.18
15.18
15.18
15.28

14.44
14.44
14.44
14.44
14.44
14.44
1444
14.44
id.44
1444
14.44

211173 x1s#383866

1.42
1.49
1.60
1.66
1.62
1.2%
Li7
izl
230
1.63
1.25
1.38
1138
Lig
131
185

247
236
232
2.66

. 234

0,08
0.42

13.76
13.69
13.58
13.52
13.56
13.89
14.01
13.97
12.88
13.55
13.93
13.80
3.80

14.90
13.87
1333

11.97
12.98
11.62
11.73
12.18

i4.36
14.02

<50 <350
<50 =50
=50 <50
<50 <50
<50 300
<50 <50
<50 <50
<50 <50
<50 <50
<50.0 it
<50.0 <50.0
<50.0 <50.0
- 53.2"
<50 <50
<50 <&
76 <30
<50 <50
110 <50
590 <50
416 <50
260 <5¢
WELL INACCESSIBLE
WELL INACCESSIBLE
WELL INACCESSIBLE
WELL INACCESSIBLE
WELL INACCESSIBLE
?

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<4.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<}.500

<0.5
0.5

1.1
<0.3
13
61
77
i6

L

<0.5
<£0.5
0.5
<f.5
<5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(.500
<0.500
<{.500

<0.5
<05

<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.%
<05
0.5
<0.5
<0.50¢
<0.500
<0.500
<0.500

<0.5
<0.5

<).5
0.7

<5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
.5
<0.5
<050
<0.500
<0500
<0.500

<0.5
<B.5

1.1
<0.§
110

<30
<30
<0.3
<2.5
<2.5
<5.04
<2.50
<2.50

-

<2.60

As of 10/01/09






Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station #211173
£60 Grand Avenuz

MW-81 {cont}

02005196 14.44 - - - WELL INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
043096 14.44 - - - WELL INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
08728196 44 095 13.69 - WELL INACCESSIBLE - - w - - - -
12/85/96 1444 - - - WELL INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
02721797 14.44 - - " WELL INACCESSIBLE - - - - v - -
052737 1444 060 13.54 - WELL INACCESSIBLE - - v - - - -
OHWIST 1444 - - - WELL INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
110537 1444 067 13.77 - - .- o - - - - - -
oL21/58 1444 - - - - ” - - - - - " -
8620505 14.44 0.90 13.54 - - - - - - - - -
061009 NP 1444 091 13.53 - <5t 2,600 <0.5 <0.5 <05 A5 - 4.5 -
108169 1444 OBSTRUCTION BN WELL - - - - - - - - -
TRIP BLANK

QA

06/10/09 - - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0,5 - <0.5 -
DISCONTINUED - .

211173 xIs#3B5R66 10 As of 10001709





Table1

Groundwater Muonitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Texaco Service Station #211173
500 Grand Avenue
Quakland, CA '
Data prior to June 5, 2009, compiled from Blaine Tech Reports. '

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing Elevatien GRO = Gasoline Range Organics ugfL, = parts per billion

ft = Feet DRO = Diesel Range Organics ppm = parts per million

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Betzene -~ = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
sl = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water E =Ethylbenzene D = Duplicaie sample

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons X = Xylenes DO = Dissolved Oxygen

TPH = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TEH-GRO by modified EPA Methed 8015
TPH-DRO by modified EPA Methed 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

*  New well elevation survey performed at wells MW-SF through MW-8L on August 16, 1993, based on mean sea fevel {MSL). Prior data based on arbitrary site data.
#+ Non-diesel mix >C16. The certified analytical repott for sample MW-8G was revised on October 21,1993,

TPH-DRO with Silica Gel Cleanup.

Well Development performed.

Casing bent, sec field sheet for additional information.
Attempted well development.

BTEX analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

No purge due to insufficient water.

No purge due to bent well casing.

No purge due to traffic control constraints.

w A Ve [ S

211173 x1s#385866 15 As of 10401409





°
L =
ER-
5 o g
Laboratory Tests B o
120
19 130
70
27 30
30 3
3
55 5
30/6" 5

(ppm}

154

20+

25§

‘;-i‘é Equipment 8-inch Hollow Stem Auger
[a X

&  Elevation_**100 feet pate 6/6/88
O

asphaltic pavement

BLACK SILTY CLAY (CL)} trace sand
stiff, moist, slight petroleum
odor

GREENISH GRAY SILTY CLAY with
sand (CL)

stiff, moist, slight petroleum
eodor '

BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)

very stiff, moist

BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
dense, wet ”

WHITE SILTY CLAY (CL)
hard, moist

BROWN SILTY CLAY with sand (CL)
hard, moist

BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
very dense, saturated

the lithology between 15 and 32
feet is inferred from a boring

30 5-feet to the west of well MW-84
_bottom of boring 32 feet
*PID = 'photo ionization det@ctor; stabilized water }.evel at
HNU PT 101 . 3 feet on 6/14/88
ppm = parts per million 35+ .
**Reference Elevation
(arbitrary davum)
404

Harding Lawson Assaciates

Engieers. Geologists
& Geophysicisis

JOB NUMBER

Log of Boring MW-8A
Texaco Station - 62488000235
500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California

2251,054,04

APPROVEC

DATE
7/88

AEYIS5Z






Top of PV Casing
Elevation _99.72 feet WATER TIGHT COVER
(HLA Datum)  Gaounp SURFACE M
Y b T3
. ] | | 7 LOCKING
l /-/———-——- WATERPROOF WELL CAP.
P o g
J feet A= ] Ao STEEL WELL -
N & Q*-,/f HOUSING ENCLOSURE
FRAN A . £y
R} e
: L & 8 IN, DIAMETER BORING
10,0 6.0 o
. feat feat be .
CEMENT/BENTONITE SANITARY SEAL
15.0 %9
feat 3 2 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
'{-30. WELL CASING
18,5 01
feat 0y
o o
2.0 A
feet
___l
N ......F............l:_... : BENTONITE PELLET SEAL
SAND FILTER PACK
{size: #3 Monterey)
7.0
feet
2 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
PVCWELL SCREEN (0,02 slot size)
. S )
: E‘a.s
J faet : BOTTOM CAP
NOT TO SCALE
Harding Lawson Assaciates _ Monltoring Well MW-~8A LA
Engmeagsl Geo;og;ms completlon Detail
& Geophysicists Texaco Station ~ 62488000235
. 300 Grand Avenue
— ‘ Oakland, California
LAy JG8 NUMBEA APPROVED DATE REVISE] DATE
RS 2251,054.04 A0 7788 Frees -

FORAM GW3





nde
Q =
Q = . - :
% .g,_ ‘ = .S‘é_ Equipment 8-inch Hollow Stem Auger
z *QE S @ *%%101.5 feet
o%a ; . 6/7/88
Laboratory Tests 2 Qaog Q @ Elevation Dat_ew
30 07 ",‘/"““" asphaltic pavement
\vi / GREENISH GRAY SILTY CLAY (CH)
stiff, moist
water saep
" Sdes GRAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL}
1716‘ 70 A hard, moist
WHITE SILTY CLAY trace sand (CL)
very stiff, moist
28 30 10- '
A
% BROWN CLAYEY SAND (8C)
{A very dense, moist
27/6" 10 15" .
Y/ A BROWN MOTTLED GRAY SILTY CLAY {CL)}
TV very stiff, moist
15 20 20"
bottom of boring 20 feet
stabilized water level at:
2 feet on 6/14/88
25-
*PID = photo ionization detector,
HNU PI 101
ppm = parts per million
#%S&H Sampler blow counts converted 30
to SPT blow counts. :
*k%Reference Elevation
(arbitrary datum)
35+
40.
Harding Lawson Associstes Log of Boring MW-8B a_ate
Engineers, Geplogists -
& Geopnysicisis ' gggaégaisa;izgue ©2488000235 4
Dakland, California
SOBNUMBER APPROVED DATE AENASED TaTE

2251,054.04 A0 7/88






Top of PVC Casing
Elevation101.11 feet

4.5 10,
faet feet

19.8
feet

20.0
feat

“tos
feet

o
nf‘g
A L SRy e
29, 288 sol3ty Doty

g,

B T e e 50 S Oy

0

)

T

tHLA Datum) GROUND SURFACE ... Y
i A .

. fT.é'et ‘ g

i ':c,o o /

obe A
. ;:ﬂ v-
AR e
\f\ ;Q’.

i

NOT TO SCALE

WATER TIGHT COVER

LOCKING
WATERPROOF WELL CAP.

STEEL WELL
HOUSING ENCLOSURE

B IN. DIAMETER BORING

CEMENT/BENTONITE SANITARY SEAL

2 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
WELL CASING

BENTONITE PELLET SEAL

SAND FILTER PACK
{size: #3 Monterey)

2 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
PYC WELL SCREEN {0.02 slot size)

BOTTOM CAP

Harding Lawsaon Associates

gngineers, Geologists
& Geopnysicists

HE

ORAWN

Monitoring Well MW-8B
Completlion Detall

Texaco Station -
500 Grand Avenue
Qakiland, California '

7]

62488000235

3

408 NUMBER

RS 2251,054.04

FORM w3

APPROVED

A0

DATE

7/88

REWSEQ






-] =
‘-g 2 i‘ % Equipment 8-inch Hollow Stem Auger
: : T §§5 Elevation ***98.7 feet pate 6/7/88
Laboratory Tests = E el o —
0 = asphaltic pavement
| “-GRAYISH BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
\ dense, molst
. / GRAY GRAVELLY SAND (SW)
21 100 ) dense, saturated
\ “GRAYISH BROWN CLAYEY SAND {(8C)
5+ "\ dense, moist .
GRAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY
trace sand (CL)
—Z.
very stiff, woist
Sk on BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
2 50 hard, moist
10 BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
dense, moist
BROWN MOTTLED GRAY SILTY CLAY (CL)
noist, hard, with 1 to 2 inches
32 S50 brown sand lenses (SP)
15+ /
/ BROWN STILTY CLAY (CL)
/ very stiff, moist
26 40 X /
20 %
% GRAY SILTY CLAY (cH)
/ very stiff, dry, intermixed
25+ / with WHITE SILTY CLAY (CL)
27 10 : .
/7] very stiff, dry
bottom of boring 24.5 feet
stabilized water level at
*PID = photo ionization detector 7.5 feet on 6/14/88
HNU PI 101 304
ppm = parts per milliom
**S&H Sampler blow counts converted
to SPT blow counts
#%*Reference Elevation 35+
{arbitrary datum)
| sl | |
Harding Lawson Associates Log of Borlng MW~8C _ s_ag
Eng;nee;s.(}eoiegrsts Texaco Station - 62488000235
OphYSICISSs 500 G_ran d Avenue 5
Ty Qakland, California
70D NUMBER APPROVED SEVEED FAEE
RS 2251,054.04 At N &






1 Top of PVC Casing
Elevation_98.41 fast
(HLA Batum}  aounp surrace

* WATER TIGHT COVER

CEMENT/BENTONITE SANITARY SEAL

Q&
PR

4 A R S —
it L LOCKING
. WATERPROOF WELL CAP_
0.5
feet STEEL WELL
P HOUSING ENCLOSURE
: :
! o
i 74l
i
! G 8 IN. DIAMETER BORING
5 B
qlb( ':‘°:
14,0 10.0 ! 9
faet foet | o
¥

24.0 %ﬁ
fest B 2 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
Vod WELL CASING
24.5 N30
feet = 0,905
e
dox
f2.0 %
eet [
e
bodo
e __r...T“ i BENTONITE PELLET SEAL
i
i
; SAND FILTER PACK
{size: #3 Monterey)
12.0
feet
2 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
PYC WELL SCREEN {0.02 siot sizej
—r T S
' 0.5
¢ feet 80TTOM CAP
NOT TO SCALF
Harding Lawson Assaciates gg:‘lt?r%?g véelé WW"SC SE
Engineers Geologrsts pietion Deta
& Geophysicsts : gggaggaSSaE323 - 62488000235 10
n u
- ' Oakland, California
DRAWN 2CB NUMBER APPROVED JArE REVISED Dave
RS 2251,054.04 do 7/88
FORM Qw3 ‘






-5 = '
g 2 g .é Equipment g-inch Hollow Stem Auger
<4 * BB Q. \ ‘
: ask 8 Elevation ***98z feet pate 6/7/88
Laboratory Tests = aod - .
0 ~asphaltic pavement
21 170, CRAY GRAVELLY SAND (8W)
. dense, saturated )
GRAYISH BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
dense, moist
GRAYISH BROWN SILTY CLAY
51 with sand (CL)
very stiff, moist
bottom of boring 5 feet
water level at 0.8 feet on 6/7/88
104
154
M Sample kept for testing
*PID = photo lonization detector 20-
HNU PI 101
ppm = parts per million
*%*S&H Sampler blow counts converted
to SPT blow counts. 95
xx% Reference Elevation
(axbitrary datum)
304
359
40
* Harding Lawson Assaciates l_og of BOI'!I‘!Q' MW-8D s rE
g L% Engineers, Geologists i -
3 2 Geoohysiists o Texaco Station ~ 62488000235
500 Grand Avenue 6
Oakland, California

RS 2261,054.04 /88

DRAWN OB NUMBER AEOVED DATE REVISE =T






Top of PVC Casing
Elevation 88 % feet WATER TIGHT COVER
{HLA Datum)  sanump SURFACE ¥
- e ———
™3 f ] 73 _ LOCKING
{ WATERPROOF WELL CAP- -
i e
i 0.5 p
feet ; - STEEL WELL
‘ '% - HOUSING ENCLOSURE
8 bj
L A
d.4C Lo
0 9:5
-‘a. :}'..éx B IN, DIAMETER BORING
e o ‘
S N
0.3 0.5 e 4
feet feet Y 5"0;
’?f"{f CEMENT/BENTONITE SANITARY SEAL
- o
Py (-]
> Y
el 3.
§
4.5 o 2
feet a0 bo)
o (] 2 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
# WELL CASING
5.0 504 ,
feet S q
g
1 bR
feat B3
80
o
BENTONITE PELLET SEAL
SAND FILTER PACK
{size: #3 Monterey)
2 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
PVCWELL SCREEN {0.02 siot size)
. P A
' 0,5
! . fest BOTTOM CAP
' NOT TO SCALE ‘

Harding Lawson Associates

Engineers. Geologists
& Geophysicists

Monitoring Weil MW-8D
Completion Detall

Texaco Station ~ 62488000235
500 Grand Avenue

LIRSS

11

. Qakland, California )

DRAWN OB NUMBER APPROVED GATE REVISED OATE
RS 2251,054.04 7/88

FRM Sw3






* % - .
3 %_ -{-;;é Equipment__Hollow Stem Auger
e =3 - .
2 = T8  Elevation_99.5*** _ 'Date 10/10/88
Laboratory Tesis i e 0 AT
GREEN-GRAY SILTY CLAY W/FIKE SAHD
(CL) moist
35 ) No odor ' )
20 <3 BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC) moist
}i 5 More clay '
29 350 Less clay
43 250 HARD WHITE CLAY W/GRAVEL (CL} dry
63 5 BROWN ICLAYEY SILT W/SMALL PIECES
6 LIMESTONE (CL) dry
10~
BROMM CLAYEY SAND {(SC) moist
ND .
30 ND
ND 15 GRAY-BROWN CLAY W/SOME SAND (cL)
g o, Lo | _
» D 1A €™ water Tevel (10/10/88)
26 - Bottom of boring at 17.5 feet
204
25+
30+
* S&H Samp-?er Blow Counts.
Converted to SPT Blow
Counts
354
ok Palrts Per Million
*%*H] & Project Datum
404
Harding Lawson Assoclates ‘ Log of Boring B—1i PLATE
T Engineers. Gaoiogists Former Texaco Service Station
e & Geopnysicists 500 Grand Avenue 5
Jakland, California
DRAWN JOB NUMBES ARPROVED

JATE R JRTE

YC 2251,081,03 S 11/88






5 = €2 gquipment_Hollow Stem Auger
= 2 a E
2 z &8  Elevation__100 Date 10/10/88
o et
ory Tests 53} [
Laboratory oT : RSBIATT prpe—
¥ Water level (10/10/88)
P81 GRAVEL W/TRACE SAND (GP)
3.4 ND 51 saturated
2.1 ND WHITE SILTY CLAY (CL) very
| stiff, dry
. Bottom of boring at 8.0 feet
10+
15+
204
25~
30~
354
40

DRAWR

Harding Lawson Associntes

Enginears. Geologists
& Geophysicists

Log of Boring B-2.

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue

Dakland, California

T8

Ye

JOB NUMBER

2251,081.03

APPROVED QATE REVIGED

Jo 11/88

DATE






3 fg ;:é_ Equipment Hollow S’gem Auger .
?g _ = & & Elevation__29.5 Date 10/10/88
Laboratory Tests & = 0 TSP
BROWN CLAY W/SAND (CL} stiff, -
moist
26 250
270
5 -
159 BROWN SAWDY SILT (ML) stiff, dry
43 10
15
23 KD 10 BROWN CLAY W/FINE SAND (CL)
ND moist
WHITE CLAY (CL) very hard, dry
R ND BROWN CLAY (CL) soft, moist
WHITE CLAY (CL) hard, dfy
39 Bottom of boring at 16.5 feet
20+
254
304
354
40
= Harding Lawson Assoclates L_o.g of B@rmﬁw o ATE
3 Engeers, Geologists Former Texaco Service Station
& Ceopnysiosis 500 Grand Avenue 7

fakland, California

JOBNUMBER

2251,081.03

APPROVED DATE REVISED $ATE

Soo 11/88






B ’é ’-g.ﬂé Equipment __follow Stgm Auger
= [»%
_ g = 28  Elevation_98.8 Date 10/10/88
Laboratory Tests o - 0 I
BROWN-GRAY CLAY (CL) stiff,
1200 d moist, hydrocarbon odor
29 250 N BROWN MEDIUM COARSE SAND {SC}
wet, hydrocarbon odor
5 |§;>.
68 g .P WHITE CLAY (CL} hard, dry, no odor
* N 10 / BROWN CLAYEY SILT (CL) stiff, dry
: / 2 Water level (10/10/88)
- - / BROWN CLAYEY SILT W SAND {CL)
;55; stiff, wet
154 % .
21 Bottom of boring at 16.0 feet
204
25+
30+
354
40
% gardlngl.gwumﬁuociates log of Bogm.ﬂg.‘,&é PLATE
SSiEy.n  Cngmeers Geologsts Former Texaco Service Station
r & Geophysicists 500 Grand Avenue : 8

Qakland, California

QRAWN

YC

JORNUMBER

2251,081,03

APPROVED DATE SERED DATE

D 11/88






:_é é c ?_ % 2 Equipment. Hollow Stem Auger
2 et : L @ T:S. E
s = 3oz 28  Elevation__99:5 Date_10/11/88
Laboratory Tests 0 NSPTALT
GRAY-BROWN CLAY (CL) stiff, moist,
. very.strong hydrocarbon odor
250 Water
30 25() leve] 5~
—]5/10/89
20 N I= 10- |
— BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL) stiff, moist
— TAN CLAYEY SAND (SC) very soft,
— - wet
53 - 15+ DARK GRAY CLAY W/SOME SAND {CL)
soft, moist o
WHITE CLAY (CL) hard, dry
3 B BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC) stiff,
20+ saturated
Bottom of boring at 20.0 feet
25+
30+
354
40
§ Marding Lawson Asaociates : Log of Monitoring Well MW~SE . PLATE .
3 Enginears. Geologiss Former Texaco Service Statien |
- 3 Geonnysicists 500 Grand Avenue

— Qakltand, California
DRAWN o ] JOB NUMBER APPR . Sar REVISED SATE
yC 2251,081.03 39D 11788 ’ ,






105643

- ¢ PVC Casi 12" EMCO WHEATON A-721 MANHOLE
iop of asing WITH WATERPROOF COVER
Elevation . 93.38 } Concrete Base
: : Ground Surface
\ : . OPW 634-TTM WATERPROOF
L ok LOCKING WELL CAP WITH CHAIM
THE B
: 5..... 4,
: aé}i’ t?(:?_p B
3.0 B B 12.0 IN. DIAMETER BORING
to ."- 4 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 80 PV C
4.0 2 e s WELL CASING
) | CEMENT/BENTONITE SANITARY SEAL
1.0}
BENTONITE PELLET SEAL
O.SI
y
—
16,0°
20.0¢
1075'
SAND FILTER PACK
(size: Monterey #3)
4 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 80
PYC WELL SCREEN
(0.020 slot size}
035‘ SILT TRAP
als!
b 1 BOTTOM CAP
NOT TO SCALE : ‘
FRETES Harding Lawson Associates Well Construction Diagram MW-8E PLATE
: Engineers and Geoscientists Former Texaco Service Station
d 500 Grand Avenue 13

gakland, California
SAANN J0B NUMBER APPROVED JATE REVISED DATE

4 2251,081,03 <0 12/88






LOG OF BORING .____B=5

- ﬂ&é % 2 Equipment . _Hollow Stem Auger
v = &
EE ] Z 8  Elevation 1Q0 Date _3/2/89
=T - 97 Fsphalt
Baserock
MOTTLED GRAY BROWN LEAN CLAY
WITH SAND (CL), medium stiff,
5 - moist
20 0 N,
“Q- MOTTLED LIGHT BROWN LEAN
26 0 CLAY WITH SAND (CL), very stiff,
moist
MOTTLED LIGHY BROWN CLAYEY
i  SAND (SM), vary dense, moist,
i - calcified cementation
65 0 4
Bottom of boring at 16.5 feet
20
25—
30
35
40—
ZEmm= Harding L.-:w’son Associates Log of Boring B-5
TETE T Cigneers wEo0aNe Former Texacoe Service Station
% & Lrsootysicists 500 Grand Avenue 9
- Qakland, California ,
) AP AW SGB NUMBEDR APPACYED 22 BT aFE

ve 2957 .081.03 TR 5789






LOG OF BORING Mw-8F
Equipment Hollow Stem Auger

Etevation. 981 Date 3/16/83

Biows/
foot

HNu (ppm)
Well
Screen
interval

s Depth (i)
Sample

MOTTLED BROWN LEAN CLAY (CL)
stiff, moist, contains sand
and some angular fine gravels
i in diameter

5

10 0 Water
Leve]
5/10/89
Y

——
3
»

GRAY GREEN LEAN CLAY {cL)
medium stiff, moist _

10+

SERREREE!

GRAY GREEN CLAYEY.SAND (SC)
yery loose, moist, contains
fibrous organic material

Bottom of boring at 16.5 feet

15—

LOG OF BOIRIRG MW~ 86
Equipment Hallow Stem Auger

Elevation 97,5 Date _3/16/89

Depth {t)
Sample

o
i

—Asphalt
Aggregate baserock
Concrete

MOTTLED BROWN LEAN CLAY
5. ¥4 WITH SAND {CLY, stiff meist,
/41 contains orange sandy concretions
Water
Leve] 7
5/10/89 | E£
LY 10 P4

=
*

GRAY GREEN SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL)
- medium stiff, moist

RERE AR

‘4 -BLACK FAT CLAY (CH)
eigl medium stiff, moist,
. contains fibrous organics

Bottom of bering at 16.5 feet

% Harding Lawson Associates Log ot Boring MW-8F and MW-8G" 5_ATE
fTim.y Cngunoears, Geologsts Former Texaco Service Station 1 1

= 500 Grand Avenue

, QOakland, California
SRAWN JOB NUMBER APPROVED DATE ‘REYSED DATE

YC 2251,081.03 S 5/89






105849

, . 15" EMCO WHEATON A-721 MANHOLE
Top of PVC Casing WITH WATERPROOF COVER

Elevation _97.94' } Concrete Base

Ground Surface

0PW 634-TTHM WATERPROOF
LOCKING WELL CAP WITH CHAIN

12.0 IN. DIAMETER BORING

4 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 80 PVC
WELL CASING

9.0 ‘
CEMENT/BENTONITE SANITARY SEAL
BENTONITE PELLET SEAL
r
14.5°
16.5'
SAND FILTER PACK
(size: Monterey #3)
4 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 80
PYC WELL SCREEN
{0.020 slot size)
SILT TRAP
1 3 3 BOTTOM CAP
NOT TO SCALE
£2 Harding Lawson Associates weil. Construction Diagram ~ MW-8F SLATE
Ergineers 2ng GROSCIENNSIS Former Texaco Service Station .
5300 Grand Avenue 14
m Qakland, California
.'“.J WN ~08 NUMBER A g DATE aEy &
Ye 2251,081.03 3T 5789 =ee e






105840

Elevation _97.24"

5.0'

: T EMCO WHEATON A-721 MANHOLE
op of PVC Casing WITH WATERPROOF COVER

} Concréete Base
Ground Surface

0PW 634-TTM WATERPROOF
LOCKING WELL CAP WITH CHAIR

diged b
s S
vy § M .-q.

12.0 IN. DIAMETER BORING

2 4 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 80 PVC
T T WELL CASING

CEMENT/BENTORITE SANITARY SEAL

BENTONITE PELLET SEAL

14.3°

16.5°

SAND FILTER PACK
{size: Monterey #3)

4 IN, DIAMETER SCHEDULE 30
PYC WELL SCREEN
(0.020 slot size)

SILT TRAP
i : 2 BOTTOM CAP
NOT TO SCALE
- Harding Lawson Associates Well Construction Diagram ~ MW-8G aLats
Engineers and Geosciennsts - Former Texaco Service Station -
Repanintsl 500 Grand Avenue 15

Qaktiand, California

JRAWN OB NUMBER

YC 2251,081.03

apgpvzo QAL AEVISED TATE

5/89






L vt 2BE

R - =  LOGOFBORING _B-8
R E : . £ 2 Equipment 8" Hollow Stem Auger
' 28 2 s & ,§ Elevation Date 10/26/83
. o Y = < ,
® | o
 Sampled with CRAY-BROWN CLAY (CL), moist
hand auger '
GRAY-BROWN CLAY (CL), hard,
5 s molst, with 1/2"-1" gravel
37 0 WHITE-GRAY CLAY (CL), vexry
atiff, moist, with fine roots
‘ 10—
Dritler: M29giore Brother
Kevin
15+
= LOG OF BORING _B=%
= *é, Equipment 8" Hollow Stem Auger
oL . ’
. & & Elevation Date 10/26/89
D= -
asphalt
MOTTLED CRAY-BROWN CLRY (CL)
37 110 very stiff, molst '
5
10 -
Dirtler:  Naggion torotinerg
Kevin 15
2 Harding Lawaon Assoolates - Logs of Borings B-6 and B-7 SATE
™ Engineers, Gieologists Former Texaco Station
& Geophysiists 500 Grand Ave.
~ Qakland, California
J0U NUMBER AFPROVED DATE REVISED BRIE

2251,081.03 12/89






Q??‘é@a

ey P v 2SR 8
‘ = =  LOGOFBORING B8
‘;,;-M = . = 8§ Equipment 8" Hollow Stem Auger
. e . [+ 8
' §§ %’ -§' 3 § Ejevation_.. Date 10/26/89,
' ' ) 0 Asphalt -
. GREEN~-GRAY CLAY (CL}, very
stiff, moist
24 20 MOTTLED GREEN, RED, BROWH CLAY
{cL), very stiff, molist, minor
5 gravel <1/4" diametex
Dalley - Mé%{ofa 10-
Brstvass
K‘z\ﬂﬂ 15~
= LOGOF BORING B2
% %;;_ Equipment 8" Hollow Stem Auger
. & § Elevation Date 10/28/89
0 Asphalt
Strong diesel smell in cuttings
GREEN~GRAY SILTY CRAY (CL),
20 medium stiff, molst
11 60 X ‘ ‘ .
GREEN SILTY:SAND (SM), loose,
5+ very moist
Dniler: M)g%} ofa
' , 10+
evin
15+

Harding Lawson Associntes

Y Enginears. Gaclogsts
& Gaophysicisls -

Logs of Borings B-8 and 8-9
Former Texaco Station

#LATE

500 Grand Ave,
Qakland, California
TO8 NUMBER APPROVED DAIE AEVISED DATE,
2251,081.03 12/89






ool | 288402 8PS/ ISR

5. - LOG OF BORING __BI18
. - = . s
. ~ é'ﬁ "g,.., % E" Equipment __&_ Hollow-stem auger
‘ §*§ §'§ .;3 g 2 & Elevation Date 01/08/90
Laboratory Tests ne ES8E 0 SHATE
T HELL, GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND
24 30 GREENISH-BLACK LEAN CLAY WITH
SAND (CL), hard, moist, some
32 20 gravel “
: GRAY-GREEN FAT CLAY (CH), very
ig 10 5 stiff, moist, some sand
MOT'TLED GRAY AND BROWN SANDY FAT
20 0 CLAY (CH), hard, molist, some
- o gravel
15 LIGHT BROWN SANDY FAT CLAY
o ... {CH) , hard, moist, some gravel,
27 ~-L'=' sandier at 7.5 feet
10 GRAYISH-BROWN SANDY SILT (ML),
hard, dry
. t
Dnleyr: Weeles Bottom of boring at 9.5 feet
e Gy 5
CHECK PRINT
doto A/ draﬁer@..-z
‘ = LOG OF BORING B!
. E 2 Equipment _8" Holiow-gtem auger
85 Elevation Date .01/08/90
0 asghalt ;
—»..l WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND
14 35 . MOT'T'LED GRAY-GREEN SANDY SILT
' (ML}, hard, moist
28 140 MOTTLED GRAY-CREEN AND BROWN SILT
a8 5 {¥L), hard, moist
-1i gome caleification at ~7 feet
o 60 - w0 WHITE SILTSTONE (ML), hard, dry
. ) . Bottom of boring at 8.5 feet
10+
v 1
Deitlers Week ' Watee levels 7
w - DQMPV‘U/E&;
(he»fgj ~ 15~ -
Harding Lawson Associates Logs of Borings B~10 and B~11 PLATE
Engineers, Geologists - Former Texaco Service Station

& Geophysicists 500 Grand Avenue

. Oakland, Califsrnia .
JOBNUMBER APPRUVED DATE REVISED DAIE

2251,081,03 2/90

fu






oo ake4026 15 /4 28 R
.‘ 5 . o= LOG OF BORING B-12
: - = "
) ~ éqﬁ %..»-.. s -é" Equipment _8 Kolléw-atem auger
, 88 o8 E g & Elevation Date 01/08/90
. Laboratory Tests B T 0 ASRATE
14 15 WELL. GRADED GRAVEL to 1.5%
GRAY FAT CLAY (CH), hard, moist
12 50 MOT'TLED GRAY AND BROWN FAT CLAY
{CH), vary stiff, moist
16 100 - GRAY~GREEN LEAN CLAY WITH FINE
5 SAND AND SILT (CL), hard, moist,
) gome gravel
43
60 -~ BROWN SILT (ML), hazd, dry
Bottom of boring at 8.0 feet
10+ :
Dpcller: Ne  axter
wller:
Wee S 15+
CHECK PRINT
da{eyl_.dmﬂar%

Harding Lawson Assaclates
. FIEr.: Cngmnears, Geologisis
% & Geophysicists

tog of Boring B~12
- Former Texaco Service Station

500 Grand Avenue

Dakland, California

PLATE

DRAWN "JOB NUMBER APPAGVED DATE HEVISED DAIE
YO ' 2251,081.03 2/50






13

-
*

>

245511

LOG OF BORING .__MW-8H
Equipment 32" Hollow-stem auger

Elavation Date 01/10/20

{.aboratory
Tests
Ionization
Detector
(ppm)
Interval

Blows/foot
Screen

Phato
Hell
o Depth ({1}
Sample

al
B
oy

Concrete
GRAY LEAN CLAY WITH SAND AND
GRAVEL, (CL), medium, moist

P,
¥

N N

BLACK FAT CLAY (CH), soft, maist,
pome sand and gravel

9 110 GRAY~GREEN SILTY CLAY {CL~HL) .

atiff, moist

27
BROWN LEAN CLAY WITH VERY FINE

SAND (CL), hard, moist, some gilt

(LT

BROWN SILT WITH SAND (ML), hard,
15+ slightly moist, scme clay

Boktom of boring at 16.5 feet

34 g

LOG OF BORING . MW~8l
Equipment _127 Holloww-stem auger

Elevation Data 01/09/80

Iw Concrete
i BASEROCK -~ GRAY WELYL GRADED

GRAVEL WITH SAND (GW)

o Depth {fi}
Sample

BOTTLED GRAY-BROWN SILT (ML),
hard, dry, some fine sand

GRAY SILT (ML), hard, moiok, some
sand

34 10

18 %

10"H MOTDLED BROWN SILT (ML), hard,

31 0 slightly moist

IRRRARNRT AR AATN

MOTILED LIGHT BROWN/CRERM SILT
16— {ML), hard, slightly moist, some
34 0 . gravel
¥

Bottom of boring at 16.5 feet

Harding Lawson Assoclates Logs of Borings MW-8H and MW-81 6=
Engingars. Geologists Former Texaco Service Station
& Geuphysicisis 500 Grand Avenue

Oakland, California

JOB NUMBER APPROVED DATE REVISED SETE

2251,081.03 2/90






‘ | | | 28402

42 - . >
.1 g 3 S g LOG OF BORING . MW~84
g ‘..'.: i \'g S ""c“g E % Equlpment 12¢ Hollow=-gstem auger
58 4 gRg= _g% FE
a2 5 BES8E ©£FE8 & & Eevatlen Date 92/09/90.
a8 ® £S48 245 )
0
Conctyete
358
DARK GRAY SANDY LEAN CLAY (CL),
10 soft, moist, some gravel
a0 — 5 GREEN-GRAY SANDY LEAN CLAY {CL},
23 i hard, molst, very fine sand and
——— silt
— WHITE FAT CLAY (CH), soft, moist
" . =l 10q MOTTLED TAN/WHITE SILT (ML),
: — hard, dry -
— BROWN WELL GRADED GRAVEL WITH
— SAND (GW}, very dense, saturated,
- gravel, some gilt, fine gand
W, .l,
15~ ]2
42 0 ‘ Bottom of boring at "16.5 feet
o = LOGOF BORING _..MW-8K
= 2 Equipment 12" Hollow-stem augsr
£ & 3
§ &  Elevation Date 01/08/50
¢
Asphalt
. pha Concrate
6 MOTTLED GRAY-BROWN LERN CLAY
. ! {CL), Shiff, moi-st -
. 5
) ) Same, some small gravel
. 5 L b Brilling aborted
Bottom of boring at 6.0 feet
10+
15
. 3 &ﬁlnnmenAuumu Logs of Borings MW-8J and MW-3K . PLATE
[T19.] Engueers, Geologists Former Texaco Service Station
Sy & Ceorhysiarts 500 Grand Avenue
: : Oakland, California .
CHAWN JOR NUMBER APPROVED DATE . HEVISRD OAFE

yC 2251,081,03 2/90
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LOCATION MAP__ PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. | WELL NOJERES

PAGE 1 OF 1
3 PROJECT NO. 840-34.20 CLIENT: TEXACO
& LOGGED BY: L,D. DATE DRILLED: 5-18-98
| DRILLER: WEST HAZMAT LOCATION: 500 Grand Avenue, Qakiand
'g DRILUNG METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
& SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD  HOLE DEPTH: 18.5
- | CASING TYPE: Sch40PVC WELL DIAMETERS®¥
T 5 LBV SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 18'
GRAVEL PACK: #3 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
51 |E -
 wELL % & & : E 21 &
cowpteron| BB E EE ig HE LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
i ' ¢ GG |CLAYEY GRAVEL - FILL: dark gray; 30-40% clay;
;mﬁ} Py 2 . 10-15% sand; fine o coarse gravel; angular; no
Tt | = . product odor.
= 4
% sat] 6 | 7 5 o4 @15": as above; fill; loose; no produpt ador.
(11 S ‘ Ay
O e '8 ;
- & ‘
ﬁ O : ’
=E mat| 2 |27 O ,
] - 1 CL | SANDY CLAY: olive brown; low plasticity; some silt;
12 f 15-25% fine to coarse sand; medium dense; no
fo) _ product odor.
g A
S E : 14 o ‘73 CL | GRAVELLY CLAY: brown; low plasticity; 25-35%
o Mst @ )60 16 ; coarse sand to gravel; dense; no product odor.
sat] 2 | 32| '8
i 20 SM | SILTY SAND: (174" found in the shoe of sampler); dark
yellowish brown; some clay; 15-20% siit; fine sand;
a0 medium dense; no product edor.

* BOTTOM OF BORING AT i8is1#

Irizi]ixi;i;i:%nisi1i¢lt_§kt!;I|-iti;laisi_;






| LOCATION MAP

Grand Avenue

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, IN

C. |vemenc wwe:

;.I:'AGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NO. 340-34.20 CLIENT: TEXACO
LOGGED BY: L.D. DATE DRILLED: 5-18-88
DRILLER: WEST HAZMAT LOCATION: 500 Grand Avenue, Oaldand
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD  HOLE DEPTH: 19.¥
CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC: WELL DIAMETER: 2"
SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 18

 GRAVEL PACK: #3 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA

#3 SAND

I Y N IR I TN N ATOE I | T3 N T

'}Mst 2

AR

e

22 pE

APFTYETTTY IS

"ACL

sitt; fine sand; dense; no product odor.

ol g
COMPLETION| |5 % E g § 4 % E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
] g1gl =
' o RE g ol 3
i o - GC |CLAYEY GRAVEL - FILL: dark gray; 30-40% clay;
v b5 2 10-15% sand; fine to coarse gravel; angular; medium
X T dense; taint product odor.
- - 4
g ™ alh d ,
WEd|— |Sa{toolz| ® 1 oL | SANDY GLAY: olive brown; low plasticity; some silt;
W J 8 / | “15425% fine to coarse sand; medium dense; faint _
b e B o product odor. —
= A | ==
Z e | mst | 20 T1SM | SILTY SAND: dark yellowish brown; some clay; 15-20%
(11—
m

~@15"; as above; no product odor:

SANDY CLAY: light ofive brown; iron oxide and
manganese oxide; medium dense; no product odor.

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 19.5'






Cambria Environmental Technology, inc. :
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110 BORING’W ELL LOG
Roseville, CA 85678
Telephone: 916.677.3407
Fax: 916.677.3687
CLIENT NAME JM\MM@_@BL_W BORINGAWELL NAME $-1
JOBISITE NAME 21-1173 DRILLING STARTED 20-Nov-08
LOCATION £00 Grand Ave, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __20-Nov-08
PROJECT NUMBER 81H-2048 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {YIELD) NA
., DRILLER Fisch Environmental GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILIING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY K. Hoey DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountared) __NA ¥
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS
-~ o . O - g)
Elz2| uw |BE8| 9 |5g Qe
& 9 = ol {'}} b4 @ 30 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E WELL DIAGRAM
2 | @Q E ael 3 le” Q
o. 0 & [ o
]
Eill_ ‘ 0.5
MH SIL1: dark grey; dry; hard; 70% silt, 25% clay, 5% sand;
meudlum plasticity, moderate estimated permeabiity, 2.0 « Pottiand Type
MH gil;'r m:’ ec:j- dark gsrgé: molsléi 60% siltii 20% clay, 30 i
0% sand; medium plasticity; moderate es! mated :
581 ot W | ot A Npomeniit. _ “*'F‘Tf a0 X
CLAY: green-grey; moist; soit; 50% clay, 307 silt, 20% f Bottom of
\sand; high plasticity; jow astimated permeability, Boring @ 4 f

WELL LOG

[{a]®)) RAZ1-117~AGINT21-1473 GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.COT 2028107

BAGE T OF 1





CLIENT NAME
JOBISITE NAME
LOCATION

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
2000 O?p%rlxnﬂy Dr, Suite 110

Rosevilie,

Telephone: 918.677.3407
Fax: 916.677.3687

BORING/WELL LOG

Chevron Environmentat Manegement BORINGWELL NANE 8-2
21-1173

DRILLING STARTED 20-Nov-06

500 Grand Ave, Qakland, CA

PROJECT NUMBER ___61H-2048

DRILLING COMPLETED __20-Noy-06

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {Y 1ELD)__NA

DRILLER Fisch Environmental GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION  _ NotSwveved .
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION __Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER ___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY K. Hoey DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered) _ NA X
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) NA - h 4
REMARKS '
= =] : TQ F]
E |28 u [EHES & |E 6E
£ 182 g E2| 2 38 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION £ WELL DIAGRAM
8 | &Q asl 5 e~ &
o o ot O O
Fill_ 0.5
1M ' sra; H brgw?‘-gr%y; d?r. 75% sil!.h 25% sand; 1.5
Em rnediiim H o8 e aDINTY.
“ SILT with ggng; brown-grey; %ry; 65% silt, 0"% sand, 20 [ gg'ﬁaﬂd Type
4oL 15% ciay; medium plasticity; moderate estimated .
42857 8.2 ermeability. 40 B

1173 GINT.GPJ DEFAULY.GDT 2/8/07

-4173 QAKLANDIGINTA21

WELL LOG (PID) 21

SILT: brown-grey; moist, 65% slit, 26% ciay, 10% sand; Botiom of
\medium plasticity; moderate estimated permeabllity. / Boring @ 4

FBAGE 1 OF 1





Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. "
2000 Gpporinty Aot e BORING/WELL LOG
oseville, ‘

Telephone: 916.677.3407
Fax: 916.677.3687

CLIENT NAME Cheyron Environmental Management BORING/WELL. NAME 53
JOBISITE NAWE 21-1173 DRILLING STARTED 20-Noy-08
LOCATION 500 Grand Ave, Cakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __20-Nov-06
PROJECT NUMBER ___81H-2048 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__NA
DRILLER Flsch Environmental GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hydraulic push . TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER ___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY K. Hoey DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __NA AvA
REVIEWED BY D. Herzog, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA Y
REMARKS
fo hg
- b4 . U
ElsE| u |EE8| 8 |Eg e
£ 195 oy o, a8 < 3 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E WELL DIAGRAM
o |&g g pel 3 ig” 8F
a. |4 (U] O g
F%Ll.: groy, wet; 45% gravel 20% clay, 25% sand, 10%
. sift.
- . bt Portland Type
i Wi
0.0 s3 ML : 40 N Bottomn of
Boring @ 4 ft

4173 GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 2/8/07

-1173 QAKLANDIGINT21

2
;
8
g

PAGE 1 OF 1





1

Lonestoga-Kovers & ASSOcaes | > ‘ 3
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110 BORING/WELL LUG

Reseville, CA
Telephone: 916-677-3407
Fax: 916-677-3687

GQENT NAME Cheveon Envirgnmental Management BORINGIWELL NAME 8V-4
JOBISITE NAMIE 21-1473 DRILLING STARTED  __18-Mar-08B
LOCATION * 500 Grand Ave, Oskiand, CA DRILLING COMPLETED ___18-Mar-08
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 512049 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__NA
DRILLER CRA GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION  _ NotSuweved . .
DRILLING METHOD ___Hand Auger TOP OF GASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NAL
LOGGED BY B. Summersett DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountored) __2.0 fog (18-Mar-08) Y
REVIEWED BY B, Caray DEPTH TO WATER (Static} 2.0 fog (18-Mzi-08) ) 4
REMARKS : :
- o 1 G
E ™ g |8 5 @
g | 2 W Efa g | Fo <
& 195 3 28 3 1%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B E WELL DIAGRAM
g |88 2 [B° |30 §g
B o % Gravel-30% ST 30% 5ard —%*
- : gark browim;, web, 40% grave!, 30% siit, 30% sand, :
] high estimatad permeability. Y n mﬂland Type
. ‘ 130 z
B : Bottom of
Boring @ 3 fbp

FAROCKLI1.CHER 117~ AGINTZ1-1173 GINT.GPJ DEFAULY.GDT 7731108

FAGE 1 OF





LoNnestoga-1Xovers & ASSoCIales
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110
Roseville, CA

Telephone: 916-677-3407

Fax: 916-677-3687

BORING/WELL LUG

BORINGANELL NANME

pp—

~ZEIN 21173 GINT.GPS DEFAULT.GDT 773103

WELL LOG (PID) HROCKL1.CHER-11T7

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Managerﬁent 5V-6
JOBISITE NAME 21-1173 . DRILLING STARTED 18-Mar-08
LOCATION 500 Grand Ave, Oalland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __18-Mar08
PROJECT NUMBER $12049 WELL DEVELOFMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER CRA GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Suvayed
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA —
LOGGED BY J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountared)’ __4.5 fbg {18-Mar-08) ¥
REVIEWED BY B. Carey DEPTH TO WATER {Static) 301Mg [}&MarﬂB! h 4
REMARKS
€ e e g T RL 58
E g2 | 4 |&Fs| S |&g , 9
2 CE] & 5 Eg 3 g S LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
g |®8| & {@°| =15 S
Asphalt to §" 0.5
- ~FILL: dark brown; molst, 40% gravel, 30% sill, 30 1.5
0.0 GVelie 2 i 35 sand: high estimated penneabiiity.
’ N3 Slity GRAVEL W] nd: dark brown; moist; 40% gravel « Portland Typt
SR P b ™ )‘ B0% sand,30% st high estimated permeability. s
. L DI
LY 5.0 7
5 Bottom of
Bofing @ & by

PAGE 1 OF





Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
2000 O %ununity Drive, Suite 110 BOR‘NGI WELL LOG

Roseville, CA -
Telephone: 816-877-3407
Fax: 918-877-3887

‘CLIENT NAME Chavron Environmental Managament BORINGMWELL NAME SV-G

JOBISITE NAME 21-1173 DRILLING STARTED 18-Mar-08
LOCATION $00 Grand Ave, Oskland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __18-Mar-08
. PROJECT NUMBER ___§12049 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__NA
- DRILLER CRA ‘ GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION  _ NotSuveved .
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hand Auger . - __ TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA :
LOGEEDBY ____B. Summersett DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __2.0 by (18-Mar-08) v
REVIEWED BY B. Carey ‘ ' DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 2.0 fou (18-Mer-08
REMARKS .
E n e v |8 he
E |BE | 4 el G |58 23
5 |'85 i a2l & g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
o no e - . oo
'R Q i = i o g
i haltto 6" 0.5
- ‘; Siity GRAVEL with sand: dark brown; wet; 46% gravel :
- om BHq  30% sand,30% sil: high estimated permeability. Y - gﬁﬂiand Type
Xollw 3.0
B . Bottom of
: Boring @ 3 fbg

4173 GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 7/31108

AROCKE v CHE21-1 1 7-2UGINTI1

PAGE 1 OF





Conastoga-Rovers & Assoclates [\N
2000 Opportunity Diive, Sulte 110 BORING ELL LOG
b Roseville, CA ' ,
. Telephone; 916-877-3407
Fax: 916-877-3687
CLIENT NAME Chevron Enyirenmental Management BORINGAWELL NAME SV-7 7
JOBISITE NAME 21-1173 DRILLING STARTED  ___18:Mar08
LOCATION 500 Grand Ave, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 15-Mor08
PROJECT NUMBER 612049 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER CRA GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveved ‘ )
BORING DIAMETER ___ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL __NA
LOGGED BY J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounterod) __5.9fbg (18-Mar-08) ¥
REVIEWED BY B, Carey DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 3.0 fbg {16-Mar-08) h 4
REMARKS ‘
e B
T o = ; |8 5
IR R 2z
= 3 5 REl & %] LITHOLOGIC BESCRIPTION E I WELL DIAGRAM
o |80 HE 4 g &b
n o &) o g
. Asphalt to 6" - 0.5
SILT: brown With biue grey motiing; nioist; 60%silt, 30%
63.2 .1 oswrz clay, 10% sand; Moderate plasticily; maderate estimated
permneabllity; strong odor. )
h 2  Portiand Typt
(]}
1158 V-6 @ 5y S SILT: light brown; wat; 50% siit 30% vl5.0
sand,20% clay: low plasticity, moderate estimated /- ' 1 Bottom of
grnaability. e Boring @ 6 oy

WELL LOG (F10) HROCKLI-1.CHEV1-117-DGINTI24-1173 GINT.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT /3708

PAGE 1 O





Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
2000 Onporiunity Drive, Sulte 110

Roseville, CA

Fax: 916-677-3687

Telephone: 916-677-3407

BORING/WELL LOG

GLIENT NAME Chevion Epviropmental Management BORINGAWELL NAME SV-8
JOBISITE NAME 211173 DRILLING STARTED 18-Mar-08
LOCATION 500 Grand Ave, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED 19-&_@;—08
PROJECT NUNMBER §12048 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE [YIELD} __NA
DRILLER  ._CRA GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Net Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION __Nol Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3 SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY 8. Summarselt DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __5.9 fog (19-Mar-08) A4
REVIEWED BY B, Carey BEPTH TO WATER {Static) 3.0 fory {19-Mar-08) Y
REMARKS :
- Q B
& “? W IBlx “ |2 . 6E
E [BE | & Bl o |£8 X
= 05 B, 5 55 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B WELL DIAGRAM
fa wd RLE w3 é wad
= 3] % Zﬁ 0o 5 .
o 3] ] 8
o
Asphalt to 8° ' ‘ 0.5
: - R LT, brown wilh white motting; moist; 60%siit, 30%
00 VB2 ] ¥, 10% sand; Moderate plasticity; moderate estimated
penmeability; strong odor.
T ML . 4 7l Portland Type
T IiH
0.0 svss MR 5
yi6.0
B Boltom of
' Boring @ 6 fbg

44173 GINT.GPS DEFAULT.GDT 54208

WELL LOG{PID! TARDOCKLI-1.CHEYH A7

PAGE 1 GF





300

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

OED SV TEXACO

% MODIFIED FROM

APARTMENT BUILDIG

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

APPROYIMATE LIMITS OF EXCAVATION

COMMERCIAL BUILDING

LEGEND
SV-1 A SOIL VAPOR SAMPLE LOCATION
AW-EK @  MONITORING WELL LOCATION

ag m EXPLORATORY BORING LOCATION
DESTROYED MONITORING/OBSERVATION WELL LOCATION

GRAND AVENUE

P MW-OF

A i ' CROSS SECTION LOCATION

= BEK

figure 2
SITE PLAN

FORMER TEXACQO SERVICE STATION 21-1173
500 GRAND AVENUE
Oakiarid, Calfforiz

5 12045-500{00GN-WADDS DEC 0472003





A | EXCAVATICN i A
NORTHWEST | [ SOUTHEAST
s 115
20— g g 4 A z
] ag x g
e BORKER DISPENSER BLANDS E §| SIDEWAK | GRAND AVENUE
&
— g o r—————‘ é [+ — 9
- ASFHALT " g r
- o : g2 8 2 B
£5 g 2 @ -
15 o] 42207 =£ &l 2 @
regiey 45 ] CONCRETE S = n
- O L TR L AT SR T AN Z
ﬁg S w&ﬁ y% d e % Yo ; —
ﬁg{g X 7% EXCAVATIONT R Y DLy > 5
_ e e Vs g
] TR TR R IR TR 42 .18 13 g
1 ——i VL Rl e ety =5 A =] — H
g TOL T T, SEY R 1
B — RS A, 724 T e 0] — b
= S O R T = <05 B =
El - L e R ) 1 i K
< N jrentr gt iy / : = -
g LI o - 5
E =1 s x N 5
o) § et <0.5; Es el
& - S
poc -
"3 z
- T8 3
h"'A 28 2.
— s o HD) S
e ] ;g& 10/01/09 5?30
§ 0.5
] 0.5
/ had
5 —
l { 1 1 1 i | 1
i b 5 5 190 125 150 175 200
DISTANCE {feet)
LEGEND SCALE: HORZ. 1"=20
g =T VERT. 1"=F
£ — WELL/BORING DESIGNATION i ASPHALT  memem— HIGHEST GROUNDWATER
GROUND SURFACE = CL - INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM ELEVATION
—— OBSERVATION WELL INSTALLATION = T PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY CLAYSSANDY 7T LOWEST GROUNDWATER
— STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS, LEAN CLAYS ELEVATION
¢ — TYPICAL SOIL CLASSIRCATION CH - INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY D NON DETECT
—— SCREEMED INTERVAL $C . CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURES MA NOT ANALYZED
e BOTTOM OF BORING SAf - SILTY SANDS, SAND-SILT MIXTURES < NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE
STATED REPORTING LIMITS

)

LAKE MERRITT

]

APPROXIMATE SO SAMPLE LOCATION
HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS
114 SO, INengi

APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER
SAMPLE LOCATION

HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS
3N GROUNDWATSR, IN ugi

GROUNDWATER DEPTH

G - WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND
MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES
AL+ INORGANIC SLTS, VERY FINE SANDS,
SILTY OR CLAYEY FINE SANDS, CLAYEY
| SIYS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY
FHL

figure 3
GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION A-A'

FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION 21-1173

500 GRAND AVENUE
Oakiland, California

§12049-33H00ZIGN-WA02 DEC 0472009






LEGEND

— WELUBORING CESIGNATION
GROUND SURFACE
e OBSERVATION WELL INSTALLATION

— STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY

MW-BA

¢ — TYPICAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION

—— SCREENED INTERVAL
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beneath the sidewalk adjacent to Grand Avenue where excavation was not performed because
of the presence of utilities, and on the eastern portion of the property where excavation was
not performed because of the proximity of a retaining wall. Section V. (Additional
Comments, Data, Etc.) of the Case Closure Summary identifies residual areas of concern for
site development (see attached pdf copy of the Case Closure Summary).

The planned site development includes placement of a vapor barrier beneath the commercial
spaces, as necessary, and removal of the existing retaining wall and excavation to the eastern
property boundary.

The Remedial Action Completion Certificate for the subject site dated 9/21/11 that
accompanies a case closure summary dated 3/3/11 identifies the following Site Management
Requirements:

“Case Closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the commercial land use only. If a change
in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, ACEH
must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate
the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to
and during excavation and construction activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual
contamination on site.”

Patrick Ellwood of Ellwood Commercial Real Estate is the representative for the property
owner, and the point of contact for the County for site development. 1 am working with
Patrick to address the residual environmental issues for development of the site.

Patrick will be leaving town at the end of Friday 6/12/15 for 3 weeks, and would like to
provide you with a check prior to his departure to begin the process for County review for site
development. Please let me know what next steps are necessary to provide you a check prior
to Patrick’s departure at the end of the week and to begin the County review process. Please
respond to all parties identified on this e-mail (Mr. Patrick Ellwood, point of contact for site
development; Mr. Bradford Howard, the property owner; and Mr. David Bowie, counsel to
Mr. Ellwood) with your response.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information. Thank you!
Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone



(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular

Paul.King@pdenviro.com
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